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PUBLIC HEARINGS AND

MEETINGS

See Also: Procurement; Agency Rules

|
CITY COUNCIL

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council has scheduled the
following remote public hearing on the matter indicated below:

The Subcommittee on Landmarks, Public Sitings and
Dispositions will hold a remote public hearing on the following

matters, commencing at 2:00 P.M. on September 10, 2020, at
https:/council.nyc.gov/livestream/. Please visit https:/council.
nyc.gov/testify/ in advance for information about how to testify
and how to submit written testimony.

BETH HAMEDRASH HAGODOL SYNAGOGUE
(ORIGINALLY NORFOLK STREET BAPTIST CHURCH)
LANDMARK RESCISSION

MANHATTAN CB - 3 20215002 HIM (N 210020 HIM)

The Landmarks Preservation Commission’s proposed
Rescission of the Landmark Designation of Beth Hamedrash Hagodol
Synagogue (originally the Norfolk Street Baptist Church), located at
60-64 Norfolk Street (Tax Map Block 346, Lot 37) (DL-518/L.P-0637A,
submitted, pursuant to Section 3020 of the New York City Charter and
Section 25-303 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York.

KINGSLAND HOMESTEAD
QUEENS CB - 7 20215003 HIQ (N 210018 HIQ)

The Landmarks Preservation Commission’s proposed an
Amendment of the Landmark Designation of Kingsland Homestead,
located at 143-35 37" Avenue (Tax Map Block 5012, p/o Lot 60)
(DL-518/LP-0005A), pursuant to Section 3020 of the New York City
Charter.

ALEXANDER HAMILTON HOUSE
(AKA HAMILTON GRANGE)

MANHATTAN CB - 10 20215004 HIM (N 210019 HIM)

The Landmarks Preservation Commission’s proposed an
Amendment of the Landmark Designation of Alexander Hamilton
House, (aka Hamilton Grange) located at 414 West 1415 Street (Tax
Map Block 1957, p/o Lot 140) (DL-518/LP-0317A), pursuant to Section
3020 of the New York City Charter.

WEEKSVILLE NCP AT PROSPECT PLACE
BROOKLYN CB - 8 C 200106 HAK

Application submitted by the New York City Department of
Housing Preservation and Development (HPD):
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1) pursuant to Article 16 of the General Municipal Law of New
York State for:

(a) the designation of property, located at 1559-1563
Prospect Place (Block 1363, Lots 90, 91 and 92) as an
Urban Development Action Area; and

b) an Urban Development Action Area Project for such
area; and

2) pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City Charter for the
disposition of such properties to a developer to be selected by HPD;

to facilitate the construction of one building containing a total of
approximately 44 units of affordable housing, Borough of Brooklyn,
Community District 8.

OLD STANLEY-641 CHAUNCEY
BROOKLYN CB - 4 C 200188 HAK

Application submitted by the Department of Housing
Preservation and Development (HPD):

1. pursuant to Article 16 of the General Municipal Law of New
York State for:

a. the designation of property, located at 641
Chauncey Street (Block 3444, Lot 18) as an Urban
Development Action Area; and

b.  Urban Development Action Area Project for such area;
and

2. pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City Charter for the
disposition of such property to a developer to be selected by HPD;

to facilitate the development of a four-story building containing
approximately eight affordable using units.

OLD STANLEY 641 CHAUNCEY - ARTICLE XI
BROOKLYN CB -4 20205415 HAK

Application submitted by the New York City Department
of Housing Preservation and Development, pursuant to Section 577
of Article XI of the Private Housing Finance Law for approval of a
real property tax exemption, for property, located at 641 Chauncey
Street (Block 3444, Lot 18), Borough of Brooklyn, Council District 37,
Community District 4.

OLD STANLEY II - UDAAP/ARTICLE XI
BROOKLYN CB - 4 20205416 HAK

Application submitted by the New York City Department of
Housing Preservation and Development, pursuant to Article 16 of the
General Municipal Law and Section 577 of Article XI of the Private
Housing Finance Law for approval of an urban development action
area project, waiver of the area designation requirement, waiver of
the requirements of Sections 197-c and 197-d of the New York City
Charter, and approval of real property tax exemptions for property,
located at 676 Central Avenue (Block 3440, Lot 35) and 1277 DeKalb
Avenue (Block 3232, Lot 63), Council Districts 34 and 37.

OPEN DOOR BED STUY CENTRAL AND NORTHI -
UDAAP/ARTICLE XI

BROOKLYN CBS - 3 AND 8 20205417 HAK

Application submitted by the New York City Department of
Housing Preservation and Development, pursuant to Article 16 of the
General Municipal Law and Section 577 of Article XI of the Private
Housing Finance Law for approval of an urban development action
area project, waiver of the area designation requirement, waiver of
the requirements of Sections 197-c and 197-d of the New York City
Charter, and approval of a real property tax exemption for property,
located at 358 Malcolm X Boulevard (Block 1686, Lot 48), 1662 Bergen
Street (Block 1356, Lot 6), 821 Willoughby Avenue (Block 1589, Lot
58), 697A Jefferson Avenue (Block 1651, Lot 52), 687A Hancock Street
(Block 1657, Lot 59), 278 Bainbridge Street (Block 1687, Lot 47), 191
Chauncey Street (Block 1687, Lot 73), 191R Chauncey Street (Block
1687, Lot 173), 179 Chauncey Street (Block 1687, Lot 80), 13 Hunterfly
Place (Block 1708, Lot 67), 50 Buffalo Avenue (Block 1710, Lot 49), 54
Buffalo Avenue (Block 1710, Lot 51), and 1835 Atlantic Avenue (Block
1710, Lot 52) Council District 36.

For questions about accessibility and requests for additional
accommodations, please contact swerts@council.nyc.gov or
nbenjamin@council.nyc.gov or (212) 788-6936, at least three (3)
business days before the hearing.

Accessibility questions: Maria Sabalvaro, msabalvaro@council.nyc.gov,
by: Tuesday, September 8, 2020, 3:00 P.M.

Accessibility questions: Maria Sabalvaro, msabalvaro@council.nyc.gov,
by: Tuesday, September 8, 2020 3:00 PM
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council has scheduled the
following remote public hearing on the matter indicated below:

The Subcommittee on Zoning and Franchises will hold a
remote public hearing on the following matters, commencing
at 10:00 A.M. on September 15, 2020, at https:/council.nyc.
gov/livestream/. Please visit https:/council.nyc.gov/testify/

in advance for information about how to testify and how to
submit written testimony.

INDUSTRY CITY
BROOKLYN CB - 7 C 190296 ZMK

Application submitted by 1-10 Bush Terminal Owner L.P. and
19-20 Bush Terminal Owner L.P., pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201
of the New York City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning Map,
Section No. 16b:

1. changing from an M3-1 District to an M2-4 District property
bounded by:

a. 32nd Street and its northwesterly centerline prolongation,
3rd Avenue, 36th Street, a line 100 feet northwesterly of
3rd Avenue, 37th Street, and 2nd Avenue; and

b. 39th Street, 2nd Avenue, 41st Street and its northwesterly
centerline prolongation, a line 245 feet northwesterly of
1st Avenue, the northwesterly centerline prolongation of
former 40th Street*, and a line 560 feet northwesterly of
1st Avenue; and

2. establishing a Special Industry City District (IC) bounded by:

a. 32nd Street and its northwesterly centerline prolongation,
3rd Avenue, a line 45 feet northeasterly of 37th Street, a
line 100 feet northwesterly of 3rd Avenue, 37th Street, and
2nd Avenue; and

b. 39th Street, 2nd Avenue, 41st Street and its northwesterly
centerline prolongation, a line 245 feet northwesterly of
1st Avenue, the northwesterly centerline prolongation of
former 40th Street*, and a line 560 feet northwesterly of
1st Avenue;

as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated October
28, 2019, and subject to the conditions of CEQR Declaration E-527.

*Note: 40th Street between 1st Avenue and 2nd Avenue is proposed to
be demapped under a concurrent related application (C 160146 MMK)
for a change in the City Map.

INDUSTRY CITY
BROOKLYN CB - 7 C 190297 ZSK

Application submitted by 1-10 Bush Terminal Owner L.P. and
19-20 Bush Terminal Owner L.P., pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of
the New York City Charter for the grant of a special permit, pursuant
to Section 129-21% of the Zoning Resolution to modify:

1. the use regulations of Section 42-10 (Uses Permitted As-Of-
Right); and

2. the bulk regulations of Section 43-12 (Maximum Floor Area
Ratio), Section 43-20 (Yard Regulations), and Section 43-
43 (Maximum Height of Front Wall and Required Front
Setbacks);

in connection with a proposed commercial use development involving
one or more zoning lots, planned as a unit and comprise an area of at
least 1.5 acres, on properties generally bounded by 2nd Avenue, the
northwesterly centerline prolongation of 32nd Street, 3rd Avenue,
and 37th Street (Block 679, Lot 1; Block 683, Lot 1; Block 687, Lot 1;
Block 691, Lots 1 & 44; Block 695, Lots 1, 20, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42 &
43), and 39th Street, 2nd Avenue, 41st Street and its northwesterly
centerline prolongation, a line 245 feet northwesterly of 1st Avenue,
the northwesterly centerline of former 40th Street***, and a line 560
feet northwesterly of 1st Avenue (Block 706, Lots 1, 20, 24 & 101; Block
710, Lot 1), in M1-2 and M2-4%* Districts, within the Special Industry
City District*.

*Note: a zoning text amendment is proposed to create a Special
Industry City District (IC) and to create a new special permit within
the special district under a concurrent related application (N 190298 ZRK).

**Note: the development sites are proposed to be rezoned by changing
an M3-1 District to a M2- 4 Districts, and by establishing a Special
Industry City District (IC), under a concurrent related application
(C 190296 ZMK) for a Zoning map change.

%+ Note: 40™ Street between 1st Avenue and 2nd Avenue is proposed to
be demapped under a concurrent related application (C 160146 MMK)
for a change in the City Map.

INDUSTRY CITY
BROOKLYN CB - 7 N 190298 ZRK

Application submitted by 1-10 Bush Terminal Owner L.P.
and 19-10 Bush Terminal Owner L.P., pursuant to Section 201 of the
New York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of
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the City of New York establishing the Special Industry City District
(ARTICLE XII, Chapter 9) and modifying related sections.

Matter underlined is new, to be added;
Matter is to be deleted;
Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10;

* % * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution.
ARTICLE I - GENERAL PROVISIONS

Chapter 1 - Title, Establishment of Controls and Interpretation
of Regulations

® % ok
11-12
Establishment of Districts

*k ok ok
11-122

Districts established
Establishment of the Special Hunts Point District

In order to carry out the special purposes of this Resolution as set forth
in Article X, Chapter 8, the #Special Hunts Point District# is hereby
established.

Establishment of the Special Industry City District

In order to carry out the special purposes of this Resolution as set forth
in Article XII, Chapter 9, the #Special Industry City District# is hereby
established.

Establishment of the Special Inwood District

In order to carry out the special purposes of this Resolution as set
forth in Article XIV, Chapter 2, the #Special Inwood District# is hereby
established.

Chapter 2 - Construction of Language and Definitions
12-10
Definitions

S T

Special Hunts Point District

The “Special Hunts Point District” is a Special Purpose District
designated by the letters “HP” in which special regulations set forth in
Article X, Chapter 8, apply.

Special Industry City District

The “Special Industry City District” is a Special Purpose District
designated by the letters “IC” in which special regulations set forth in
Article XII, Chapter 9, apply.

Special Inwood District

The “Special Inwood District” is a Special Purpose District
designated by the letters “IN” in which special regulations set forth
in Article XIV, Chapter 2, apply.

k% ok

Chapter 4 - Sidewalk Cafe Regulations
S
14-44
Special Zoning Districts Where Certain Sidewalk Cafes Are
Permitted

#Enclosed# or #unenclosed sidewalk cafes# shall be permitted, as
indicated, in the following special zoning districts, where allowed

by the underlying zoning. #Small sidewalk cafes#, however, may be
located on #streets# or portions of #streets# within special zoning
districts, pursuant to the provisions of Section 14-43 (Locations Where
Only Small Sidewalk Cafes Are Permitted).

S S
Brooklyn #Enclosed Sidewalk #Unenclosed Sidewalk
Cafe# Cafe#
Enhanced Commercial No Yes
District 4 (Broadway,
Bedford-Stuyvesant)
Industry City District No Yes
Mixed Use District-8 Yes Yes
(Greenpoint-Williamsburg)

ARTICLE VI - SPECIAL REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO
CERTAIN AREAS

Chapter 2 - Special Regulations Applying in the Waterfront
Area

62-13
Applicability of District Regulations

The regulations of all other Chapters of this Resolution are applicable,
except as superseded, supplemented or modified by the provisions of
this Chapter. In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this
Chapter and other regulations of this Resolution, the provisions of this
Chapter shall control. However, in the event of a conflict between the
provisions of this Chapter and the provisions of Article VI, Chapter 4,
the provisions of Article VI, Chapter 4, shall control.

ko sk

The regulations of this Chapter shall apply in the following Special
Purpose Districts, except as specifically modified within the Special
Purpose District provisions:

#Special Industry City District#
#Special Inwood District# #Special St. George District#.

ko ok ok

ARTICLE XII - SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS

Chapter 9 - Special Industry City District

129-00
GENERAL PURPOSES

The “Special Industry City District” established in this Resolution
is designed to promote and protect public health, safety and general
welfare. These general goals include, among others, the following
specific purposes:

(a) tofacilitate and guide compatible businesses and organizations
to foster a sustainable business environment by allowing a range
of industrial, commercial and community facility uses;

(b)  tocreate a local and regional employment, institutional and
retail center within a well- considered site plan;

to strengthen connections to the upland neighborhood of Sunset

Park;

(d)  to support a pedestrian-friendly environment through the
creation of an active and inviting public realm, and the
pedestrian orientation of ground floor use;

(e)  to preserve, protect and enhance the built form and character of
the existing industrial and manufacturing district;

® to promote the most desirable use of land within the district,
thus conserving the value of land and buildings, and thereby
protect the City’s tax revenues.

129-01
General Provisions

In harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Resolution and
the general purposes of the #Special Industry City District# and in
accordance with the provisions of this Chapter, the regulations of the
Special District shall apply.

Except as modified by the particular provisions of the Special District,
In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Chapter and
other regulations of this Resolution, the provisions of this Chapter
shall control. However, in #flood zones#, in the event of a conflict
Chapter 4 (Special Regulations Applying in Flood Hazard Areas), the

provisions of Article VI, Chapter 4, shall control.
129-02
Applicability of Article VI, Chapter 2

In the event that #zoning lots# within an application for a special
permit, pursuant to Section 129- 21 (Special Permit for Use and Bulk
Modifications) are partially located within #waterfront blocks# and
partially within non-#waterfront blocks#, all #zoning lots# within_

the application are to be considered non-#waterfront blocks#, and the
provisions of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Regulations Applying in the
Waterfront Area) shall not apply.

129-10
SPECIAL REGULATIONS 129-11

Special Use Regulations

>
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The #use# regulations of the underlying districts are modified by the
provisions of this Section.

For #developments#, #enlargements#, #conversions# or changes
of #use# established after [date of adoption] that are subject to
performance standards, the M1 District performance standards of
Section 42-20 , inclusive, shall apply.

If any existing #use# or #building or other structure# is #extended#,
#enlarged# or reconstructed after [date of adoption], the performance
standards for an M1 District shall apply to such #extended#,

#enlarged# or reconstructed portion of such #use# or #building or other
structure#.

129-12
Special Off-Street Parking Regulations

For #developments#, #enlargements#, #conversions#, or changes of

#use# in M1-2 Districts that are the subject of a special permit granted
by the City Planning Commission, pursuant to Section 129-21 (Special

Permit for Use and Bulk Modifications), the underlyin
parking regulations of an M2-4 District shall apply.

129-13
Other Regulations

Except where modified by special permit of the City Planning
Commission, pursuant to Section 129-21, the remaining #use# and
#parking# regulations of the underlying districts shall apply, in
addition to all #bulk# regulations of the underlying districts.

129-20
SPECIAL PERMITS

129-21
Special Permit for Use and Bulk Modifications

For #developments#, #enlargements#, #conversions#, or changes of
#use# involving one or more #zoning lots#, but planned as a unit,

that comprise in total an area of at least 1.5 acres, where all zoning
lots are located wholly within the #Special Industry City District#,
the City Planning Commission may allow, by special permit, the
modifications listed in paragraph (a) of this Section provided that the
Commission determines that the findings in paragraph (b) are met.
Application requirements are set forth in paragraph (c) and additional
requirements are set forth in paragraph (d) that apply subsequent to
the approval of an application.

(a) Permitted modifications

The Commission may permit the following modifications to
the underlying #use# and #bulk# regulations, subject to any
applicable conditions.

@ Use modifications
The Commission may permit:

[6)) the following #uses# from Use Group
3A: #schools#, with no living or sleeping
accommodations; colleges or universities,
including professional schools, libraries,
museums and non-commercial art
galleries, in total, limited to an aggregate
#floor area# of 625,000 square feet;

off-street

(i) #transient hotels#, as listed in Use
Groups 5 and 7A;
iii all #uses# listed in Use Groups 6A, 6C,

7B, 8B, 9A, 10A, 12B and 14A, regardless
of whether permitted as-of-right in the
underlying district, provided that:

(a) all retail and service
establishment #uses# shall be
limited to an aggregate #floor
area# of 900,000 square feet;

(b) if the amount of aggregate
#floor area# for such #uses#

exceeds 120,000 square feet,

all additional retail and service
establishment #uses# shall
provide parking at the rate of
one space per 500 square feet of
#development#, #enlargement#
or change of #use#; and

(@ art, music, dancing or theatrical
studios in Use Group 9A and
depositories for storage of office
records, microfilm or computer
tapes, or for data processing,
photographic or motion picture
production studios and radio or
television studios in Use Group

2)

Findings

[619)]

10A shall be exempt when

calculating aggregate retail and
service #floor area#;

#physical culture or health
establishments#, including gymnasiums.
For the purposes of applying the
underlying regulations, a #physical
culture or health establishment# shall be

considered a Use Group 9A #use#; and

modifications to the performance
standards for distilleries, as listed in

Use Group 18A as an alcoholic beverage
manufacturing establishment, as follows.
In lieu of Sections 42-272 (Classifications)
and 42-275 (Regulations applying to
Class ITI materials or products), all
distilleries established by this special
permit, and the Class ITI materials they
manufacture, store, handle and use, shall
be subject to the design, installation,
operation and maintenance requirements
of the New York City Fire Code and rules,
including occupancy group restrictions,
floor restrictions, storage limitations, and
facility and equipment requirements. An
application demonstrating compliance
with the New York City Fire Code

and rules shall be made to the Fire
Department for approval. No distilleries
shall be permitted to open or receive

a certificate of occupancy by the
Department of Buildings and no existing
distilleries shall be allowed to expand
except with Fire Department approval.

Bulk Modifications

The Commission may permit modifications to all
underlying #bulk# regulations other than the
permitted #floor area ratio#.

To grant a special permit, the Commission shall find that:

any modifications will aid in achieving the general
purposes and intent of the Special District;

for #uses# modifications:

@

(2

[63)

(i)

iii

[61a)]

such proposed #uses# are compatible with

existing #uses# and are appropriate for
the location;

such #uses# will be located so as to draw
a minimum of vehicular traffic to and

through local #streets#;

access to public #streets# from such
#uses# is designed to maximize
pedestrian safety and minimize vehicle
and pedestrian conflicts;

such #uses# will not impair the essential
character or future use or development of
the surrounding area.

For #uses# in Use Group 3A:

(a) an adequate separation from air,
noise, traffic and other adverse

effects is achieved to minimize
the potential conflicts from
surrounding industrial uses. For
#schools#, such separation shall
be achieved through the use of
sound-attenuating exterior wall
and window construction or by
the provision of adequate open
areas along #lot lines# of the
#zoning lot#; and

(b) in selecting the site for such
uses, due consideration has
been given to the proximity

and adequacy of mass transit
facilities;

() for #schools#, the movement
of traffic through the #street#
on which the #school# is_
located will be controlled so

as to protect children going
to and from the #school#. The
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Commission shall refer the

application to the Department
of Transportation for its report
with respect to vehicular
hazards to the safety of
children within the block and
in the immediate vicinity of the
proposed site; and

W) for #transient hotels# in Use Group 5 or
TA:

(a) an adequate separation from
air, noise, traffic and other
adverse effects is achieved to
minimize the potential conflicts

from surrounding industrial
#uses#; and

() such #use# is appropriate
to the needs of business in
the #Special Industry City
District# and will not impair
the essential character or future
#use# or #development# of the
surrounding area; and

3) for #bulk# modifications, the Commission shall find
that:
[6)) the proposed modifications facilitate

a good site plan that enhances the
streetscape and promotes a harmonious
relationship in scale and design with_
existing #buildings# and the essential
character within the #Special Industry
City District#;

(i) such proposed modifications will not
unduly obstruct access to light and air of

adjoining properties or public #streets#;
and

iii the distribution of #floor area# and

location of #buildings# will not unduly
increase the #bulk# of #buildings# in any
one #block# or unduly obstruct access

of light and air to the detriment of the
occupants or users of #buildings# in the
#block# or nearby #blocks# or of people
using the public #streets#.

Application requirements

An application to the Commission for the grant of this special
permit shall include a site plan showing the boundaries and
the proposed location of all #buildings or other structures#
on each #zoning lot#. Any #development#, #enlargement#,
#conversion# or change of #use# shall be on a tract of

land which is under the sole control of the applicant(s)

as in single fee ownership or in alternate ownership
arrangements according to the #zoning lot # definition in
Section 12-10 (DEFINITIONS), or as holders of a written
option to purchase at the time of application for this special
permit. Such site plans shall provide zoning calculations
and proposed #use#, bulk, parking, and loading for each
#zoning lot# portion. Alternate site plans may be provided
for approval by the Commission, which clearly identify all
portions in common ownership (single fee ownership or
alternate ownership arrangements according to the #zoning
lot# definition in Section 12-10 (DEFINITIONS)) and all
portions not in common ownership at the time of application
for this special permit. Such plans may include #zoning
lots# within the boundaries of the special district which are
not under the sole control of the applicant(s) as fee owners
or holders of a written option to purchase at the time of
application for this special permit.

Additional restrictions and requirements

Subsequent to the approval of an application for a special
permit, pursuant to this Section, the following shall apply,
where applicable:

@ Prior to issuing a building permit facilitated by this
special permit for a #development#, #enlargement#,
#conversion# or change of #use# on a #zoning lot#
or portion of a #zoning lot# that was not under
the sole control of the applicant(s) at the time of
application for this special permit, as represented
in an alternate site plan, the Department of
Buildings shall be furnished with a certification by
the Chairperson of the City Planning Commission
that confirms such #zoning lot# or portion thereof

is, at the time of application for such building
permit, under the sole control of the applicant(s)
as single fee owners or alternate ownership
arrangements according to the #zoning lot #
definition in Section 12-10 (DEFINITIONS), or as
holders of a written option to purchase.

(2) Where a #building# contains a #use# permitted
in Use Groups 3A, 5 or 7A through this special
permit, such #uses# may locate in a #building#, or
share a common wall with a #building#, containing
#commercial uses#, or #manufacturing uses#,
other than those listed in Use Group 18, upon_
certification by a licensed architect or engineer to
the Department of Buildings that any such #use#
listed in Use Group 16 or 17:

1 does not have a New York City or New
York State environmental rating of “A”,
“B” or “C” under Section 24-153 of the
New York City Administrative Code for
any process equipment requiring a New
York City Department of Environmental
Protection operating certificate or New
York State Department of Environmental
Conservation state facility permit; and

(i) is not required, under the City Right-to-
Know Law, to file a Risk Management

Plan for Extremely Hazardous
Substances.

3) The maximum number of permitted parking spaces
in an #accessory group parking facility#, pursuant
to Section 44-12 (Maximum Size of Accessory Grou
Parking Facilities) may be increased to 500 spaces
if the Commissioner of Buildings determines that
each such facility:

[6)) has separate vehicular entrances and
exits, located not less than 25 feet apart;
(ii) is located on a street not less than 60 feet

wide and has adequate reservoir space at
the vehicular entrance to accommodate
either 10 automobiles or five percent of
the total parking spaces provided by the
use, whichever amount is greater.

4) #Accessory# off-street parking may be located on
#zoning lots# other than the same #zoning lot# as
the #use# to which they are #accessory#, provided
that they are located within the boundary of the
special permit application.

5) For the purposes of applying the provisions of
Sections 11-42 (Lapse of Authorization or Special
Permit Granted by the City Planning Commission
Pursuant to the 1961 Zoning Resolution) and 11-43
(Renewal of Authorization or Special Permit) to any
special permit granted under this Section including
a future certification, pursuant to paragraph (d)(1
of this Section, substantial construction shall, in
addition to having the meaning set forth in Section
11-42, also mean the issuance by the Department of
Buildings of a temporary or permanent certificate
of occupancy, or an equivalent, for any use not.
permitted by the underlying district regulations.

The Commission may prescribe additional conditions and safeguards to
minimize adverse effects on the character of the surrounding area.
%% ok

INDUSTRY CITY
BROOKLYN CB - 7 C 160146 MMK

Application submitted by 19-20 Bush Terminal Owner LP,
pursuant to Sections 197-c and 199 of the New York City Charter for
an amendment to the City Map involving:

®  the elimination, discontinuance and closing of 40th Street
between First and Second Avenues;

® the adjustment of grades and block dimensions necessitated
thereby;

including authorization for any acquisition or disposition of real
property related thereto, in accordance with Map Nos. X-2750 and
V-2751 dated November 26, 2018 and signed by the Borough President.

5914 BAY PARKWAY REZONING
BROOKLYN CB - 12 C 190377 ZMK

Application submitted by SUW 4 LLC, pursuant to Sections
197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for the amendment of the
Zoning Map, Section No. 22d by:
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1. changing from an R5 District to an R6 District property
bounded by a line midway between 59th Street and 60th
Street, Bay Parkway, 60th Street, and a line 100 feet
northwesterly of Bay Parkway; and

2. establishing within the proposed R6 District a C2-4 District
bounded by a line midway between 59th Street and 60th
Street, Bay Parkway, 60th Street, and a line 100 feet
northwesterly of Bay Parkway;

as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated November
12, 2019.

5914 BAY PARKWAY REZONING
BROOKLYN CB - 12 N 190378 ZRK

Application submitted by SUW 4 LLC, pursuant to Section
201 of the New York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning
Resolution of the City of New York, modifying APPENDIX F for the
purpose of establishing a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area.

Matter underlined is new, to be added;

Matter struek-out is to be deleted;

Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10;

*#* * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution

® % %
APPENDIX F

Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory
Inclusionary Housing Areas

BROOKLYN

Brooklyn Community District 12

ko ok ok

Map 2- [date of adoption]

o X
S

D Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Area (see Section 23-154(d)(3)

Area 2 — [date of adoption] — MIH Program Option 1. Option 2 and Workforce Option

Portion of Community District 12, Brooklyn

For questions about accessibility and requests for additional
accommodations, please contact swerts@council.nyc.gov or nbenjamin@
council.nyc.gov or (212) 788-6936 at least three (3) business days before
the hearing.

Accessibility questions: Kaitlin Greer, kgreer@council.nyc.gov,
by: Thursday, September 10, 2020, 3:00 P.M.

a[9® $9-15
|

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

In support of the City’s efforts to contain the spread of COVID-19, the
City Planning Commission will hold a remote public hearing, via the
teleconferencing application Zoom, at 10:00 A.M. Eastern Daylight
Time, on Wednesday, September 16, 2020, regarding the calendar items
listed below.

The meeting will be live streamed through Department of City Panning’s

(DCP’s) website and accessible from the following webpage, which
contains specific instructions on how to observe and participate, as well as
materials relating to the meeting: https:/www1.nyc.gov/site/nycengage/
events/city-planning-commission-public-meeting/286945/1.

Members of the public should observe the meeting through DCP’s website.

Testimony can be provided verbally by joining the meeting using either
Zoom or by calling the following number and entering the information
listed below:

877 853 5247 US Toll-free
888 788 0099 US Toll-free

Meeting ID: 618 237 7396
[Press # to skip the Participation ID]
Password: 1

To provide verbal testimony via Zoom please follow the instructions
available through the above webpage.

Written comments will also be accepted until 11:59 P.M., one week
before the date of vote. Please use the CPC Comments form that is
accessible through the above webpage.

Please inform the Department of City Planning if you need a
reasonable accommodation, such as a sign language interpreter, in
order to participate in the meeting. The submission of testimony,
verbal or written, in a language other than English, will be accepted,
and real time interpretation services will be provided based on
available resources. Requests for a reasonable accommodation or
foreign language assistance during the meeting should be emailed to
[AccessibilityInfo@planning.nyc.gov/ or made by calling [212-720-3508].
Requests must be submitted at least five business days before the
meeting.

BOROUGH OF QUEENS
Nos.1 & 2
SPECIAL FLUSHING WATERFRONT DISTRICT

No.1
CDh7 C 200033 ZMQ
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by FWRA LLC
pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for
the amendment of the Zoning Map, Section Nos. 10a and 10b:

1. changing from a C4-2 District to an M1-2/R7-1 District property
bounded by a line 425 feet southerly of Northern Boulevard,
College Point Boulevard, a line perpendicular to the westerly
street line of College Point Boulevard distant 845 feet southerly
(as measured along the street line) from the point of intersection
of the westerly street line of College Point Boulevard and the
southerly street line of Northern Boulevard, a line passing
through a point distant 200 feet westerly of College Point
Boulevard on the last named course and proceeding northwesterly
at an angle of 125 degrees to said named course, and the U.S.
Pierhead and Bulkhead line;

2. changing from an M3-1 District to an M1-2/R7-1 District property
bounded by the westerly prolongation of the northerly street line
of 36% Avenue, College Point Boulevard, a line 425 feet southerly
of Northern Boulevard, and the U.S. Pierhead and Bulkhead line;
and

3. establishing a Special Flushing Waterfront District (FW)
bounded by the westerly prolongation of the northerly street
line of 36% Avenue, College Point Boulevard, 39" Avenue, Janet
Place, Roosevelt Avenue, College Point Boulevard, the northerly
street line of 40" Road and its northeasterly and south westerly
prolongations, a line passing through a point distant 891.29 feet
southwesterly of College Point Boulevard on the last named
course and proceeding northwesterly at an angle of 127 degrees
12 minutes and 20 seconds to said named course, the easterly
boundary line of a park, and the U.S. Pierhead and Bulkhead line;

as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated December
16, 2019, and subject to the conditions of CEQR Declaration E-557.

No. 2
CD7 N 200034 ZRQ

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by FWRA LLC,
pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City Charter, for an
amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York,
establishing the Special Flushing Waterfront District (creating Article
XII, Chapter 7) and modifying related Sections, including APPENDIX
F (Inclusionary Housing designated areas and Mandatory Inclusionary
Housing areas).

Matter underlined is new, to be added;

Matter strack-out is to be deleted;

Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10;

* % *indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning
Resolution

ARTICLE I
GENERAL PROVISIONS


mailto:swerts@council.nyc.gov
mailto:nbenjamin@council.nyc.gov
mailto:nbenjamin@council.nyc.gov
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww1.nyc.gov%2Fsite%2Fnycengage%2Fevents%2Fcity-planning-commission-public-meeting%2F286945%2F1&data=02%7C01%7CHMARCUS%40planning.nyc.gov%7C7bc1a5ab2504459c9f0408d84861bf22%7C32f56fc75f814e22a95b15da66513bef%7C0%7C0%7C637338931934905494&sdata=v7R%2FAGY%2BKRd9iFUdkl4xb4bYpJlygTglsHJJ0r5sHqY%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww1.nyc.gov%2Fsite%2Fnycengage%2Fevents%2Fcity-planning-commission-public-meeting%2F286945%2F1&data=02%7C01%7CHMARCUS%40planning.nyc.gov%7C7bc1a5ab2504459c9f0408d84861bf22%7C32f56fc75f814e22a95b15da66513bef%7C0%7C0%7C637338931934905494&sdata=v7R%2FAGY%2BKRd9iFUdkl4xb4bYpJlygTglsHJJ0r5sHqY%3D&reserved=0

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 10, 2020

THE CITY RECORD

3539

Chapter 1
Title, Establishment of Controls and Interpretation of
Regulations

& & *

11-122
Districts established

In order to carry out the purposes and provisions of this Resolution, the
following districts are hereby established:

s* # s

Special Purpose Districts
£ £ £

Establishment of the Special Enhanced Commercial District

In order to carry out the special purposes of this Resolution as set forth
in Article XIII, Chapter 2, the #Special Enhanced Commercial District#
is hereby established.

Establishment of the Special Flushing Waterfront District

In order to carry out the special purposes of this Resolution as set forth

in Article XTI, Chapter 7, the #Special Flushing Waterfront District# is
hereby established.

Establishment of the Special Forest Hills District

& & £
Chapter 2
Construction of Language and Definitions
£ £ £
12-10
DEFINITIONS
£ £ £

Special Enhanced Commercial District

The “Special Enhanced Commercial District” is a Special Purpose
District designated by the letters “EC” in which special regulations set
forth in Article XIII, Chapter 2, apply.

Special Flushing Waterfront District

The “Special Flushing Waterfront District” is a Special Purpose District

designated by the letters “FW” in which special regulations set forth in
Article XII, Chapter 7, apply.

Special Forest Hills District

The “Special Forest Hills District” is a Special Purpose District
designated by the letters “FH” in which special regulations set forth in
Article VIII, Chapter 6, apply.

* s £
Chapter 4
Sidewalk Cafe Regulations
& s £
14-40
AREA ELIGIBILITY FOR SIDEWALK CAFES
& * £
14-44

Special Zoning Districts Where Certain Sidewalk Cafes Are
Permitted

#Enclosed# or #unenclosed sidewalk cafes# shall be permitted, as
indicated, in the following special zoning districts, where allowed

by the underlying zoning. #Small sidewalk cafes#, however, may be
located on #streets# or portions of #streets# within special zoning
districts pursuant to the provisions of Section 14-43 (Locations Where
Only Small Sidewalk Cafes Are Permitted).

% %

Queens #Enclosed Sidewalk #Unenclosed
Cafe# Sidewalk Cafe#

Downtown Far Rockaway No Yes

District

Downtown Jamaica District No Yes

Flushing Waterfront No Yes

Forest Hills District! No Yes

Long Island City Mixed Use No Yes

District?

Southern Hunters Point District | No Yes

Willets Point District No Yes
® % %
ARTICLE II
RESIDENCE DISTRICT REGULATIONS
£l £l ES
Chapter 3
Residence Bulk Regulations in Residence Districts

& & ES

23-011

Quality Housing
® ok &

R6 R7 R8 R9 R10

(¢c) In the districts indicated without a letter suffix, the optional
Quality Housing #bulk# regulations permitted as an alternative
pursuant to paragraph (b) of this Section, shall not apply to:

(@8] Article VII, Chapter 8 (Special Regulations Applying to
Large Scale Residential Developments);

(2) Special Purpose Districts

However, such optional Quality Housing #bulk#
regulations are permitted as an alternative to apply in the
following Special Purpose Districts:

#Special East Harlem Corridors District#;

#Special Flushing Waterfront District#;

#Special Grand Concourse Preservation District#;
£ * £

ARTICLE VI
Special Regulations Applicable to Certain Areas

& & &

Chapter 2
Special Regulations Applying in the Waterfront Area

& & *

62-10
GENERAL PROVISIONS

62-13
Applicability of District Regulations

Ed Ed Ed

The regulations of this Chapter shall apply in the following Special
Purpose Districts, except as specifically modified within the Special
Purpose District provisions:

#Special Flushing Waterfront District#
#Special Inwood District#
#Special St. George District#.

& * £
62-90
WATERFRONT ACCESS PLANS

w® %k %
62-95

Borough of Queens

The following Waterfront Access Plans are hereby established within
the Borough of Queens. All applicable provisions of Article VI, Chapter
2, remain in effect within the areas delineated by such plans, except as
expressly set forth otherwise in the plans:

Q-1: Northern Hunters Point, as set forth in Section 62-951

Q-2: Flushing Waterfront, in the #Special Flushing Waterfront
District#, as set forth in Section 62-952 127-50 (Flushing
Waterfront Access Plan)

Q-3: Newtown Creek, in the #Special Southern Hunters Point
District#, as set forth in Section 125-46 (Newtown Creek
Waterfront Access Plan).

£ £ £
62-952
Waterfront-Aceess Plan-Q-2: Powntown Flushing

[NOTE: existing provisions moved to Section 127-50 and modified]
& % £
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ARTICLE XII
SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS

Ed Ed Ed

Chapter 7
Special Flushing Waterfront District

[All text in this Chapter is new text]

127-00
GENERAL PURPOSES

The “Special Flushing Waterfront District” established in this
Resolution is designed to promote and protect public health, safety

and general welfare. These general goals include, among others, the
following specific purposes:

(a) to enhance neighborhood economic diversity by broadening the
range of housing choices for residents of varied incomes;

(b)  tocreate a lively and attractive built environment that will
provide amenities and services for the use and enjoyment of area
residents, workers and visitors;

(¢)  toencourage well-designed development that complements the
pedestrian experience and enhances the built character of the

neighborhood;

(d)  to establish and maintain physical and visual public access to
and along Flushing Creek;

[63) to make use of the waterfront by providing public access via
private street network, direct connections to the water and to

promote coordinated redevelopment of the area in a manner
consistent with waterfront access and internal circulation within
the Special District; and

(g)  topromote the most desirable use of land and building
development in accordance with the District Plan for Downtown

Flushing and thus conserve the value of land and buildings and
thereby improve the City’s tax revenues.

127-01
General Provisions

The provisions of this Chapter shall apply within the #Special
Flushing Waterfront District#. The regulations of all other Chapters
of this Resolution are applicable, except as superseded, supplemented
or modified by the provisions of this Chapter. In the event of a conflict
between the provisions of this Chapter and other regulations of

this Resolution, the provisions of this Chapter shall control unless
expressly stated otherwise.

127-02
District Plan and Maps

In order to carry out the purposes and provisions of this Chapter,
district maps are located in the Appendix to this Chapter and are
hereby incorporated and made an integral part of this Resolution. They

are incorporated for the purpose of specifying locations where special
regulations and requirements, as set forth in the text of this Chapter,

apply.

Map 1:
Map 2:
Map 3:
Map 4:
Map 5:
Map 6:
Map 7:

Special Flushing Waterfront District and Subdistricts
Publicly Accessible Private Street Network

Requirements Along Street Frontages
Waterfront Access Plan: Parcel Designation

Waterfront Access Plan: Visual Corridors

Waterfront Access Plan: Public Access Areas

Waterfront Access Plan: Phase I Waterfront Public Access
Improvements

Waterfront Access Plan: Phase II Waterfront Public Access
Improvements

127-03

Subdistricts

In order to carry out the provisions of this Chapter, three subdistricts,
Subdistrict A, Subdistrict B and Subdistrict C, are established.

The location and boundaries of these subdistricts are shown on Map

1 (Special Flushing Waterfront District and Subdistricts) in the
Appendix to this Chapter.

127-04
Definitions

For purposes of this Chapter, matter in italics is defined in Section 12-
10 and within this Section, except where explicitly stated otherwise in
individual provisions in this Chapter.

Conceptual plan
A “conceptual plan” is a plan that sets forth the proposed final

Map 8:

design, in compliance with the requirements of Section 127-421
(Requirements for publicly accessible private streets), for the
remaining portions of the #publicly accessible private street#

or #upland connection# certified pursuant to paragraph (b)(1)

(1) of Section 127-422 (Certification for publicly accessible private
streets), or paragraph (a)(1)(i) of Section 127-542 (Supplemental
provisions), respectively. The plan shall include the proposed location
dimensions and grading for such remaining portions on adjoining
#zoning lots# and shall be considered by the Chairperson of the City
Planning Commission in reviewing the proposed #final site plan#
for such remaining portions, if and when they become the subject

of a certification pursuant to paragraph (b)(2) of Section 127-422 or
paragraph (a)(2) of Section 127-542.

Final site plan

A “final site plan” is a plan that specifies the final design for the
location, dimensions, and grading of all or portions of the #publicly
accessible private streets# or #upland connection# that are the subject
of a certification pursuant to paragraphs (a) or (b) of Section 127-422
or paragraphs (a)(1) or (a)(2) of Section 127-542. Where applicable, the
design of such plan shall be consistent with any #conceptual plan# for
the same portion of the #publicly accessible private street# or #upland
connection# and, once certified and implemented in accordance with
paragraph (b) of Section 127-422 or paragraph (a) of Section 127-542
such plan shall supersede any #interim plan# for the same portion of a
#publicly accessible private street# or #upland connection#.

Interim site plan

An “interim site plan” is a plan that specifies, for an interim period

the design for the location, dimensions, and grading of portions of the
#publicly accessible private street# or #upland connection# that are
the subject of a certification pursuant to paragraph (b)(1) of Section
127-422 or paragraph (a)(1) of Section 127-542 and located on the
applicant’s #zoning lot#. A design for an interim period is necessary
where it is not feasible to implement the final design for such portions
until build-out of the remaining portions of the #publicly accessible
private street# or #upland connection# occurs. Such #interim site
plan#, once certified, shall remain in effect until implementation of the
#final site plan# in accordance with paragraph (b) of Section 127-422 or
paragraph (a) of Section 127-542, at which time the certified #final site

plan# shall supersede the #interim site plan#.
Publicly accessible private street

A “publicly accessible private street” is a way specified on Map 2 in the

Appendix to this Chapter that functions as a #street# for the purposes of
general public use, including vehicular and pedestrian traffic, and is open

and unobstructed from its ground level to the sky, except by streetscape
elements required or permitted by the provisions of this Chapter.
127-05

Applicability of District Regulations

127-051
Applicability of the Quality Housing Program

Within Subdistrict A and Subdistrict B, any #building# containing
#tresidences#, or any #building# containing #long-term care facilities#
or philanthropic or non-profit institutions with sleeping
accommodations, shall be #developedit or #enlarged# in accordance
with the Quality Housing Program and the regulations of Article I1,
Chapter 8 (Quality Housing) shall apply. The #bulk# regulations of this
Chapter shall be considered the applicable #bulk# regulations for
#Quality Housing buildings#.

127-052
Applicability of the Inclusionary Housing Program

For the purposes of applying the Inclusionary Housing Program
provisions set forth in Sections 23-154 and 23-90, #Mandatory
Inclusionary Housing areas# within the #Special Flushing Waterfront
District# are shown in APPENDIX F (Inclusionary Housing Designated
Areas and Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Areas) of this Resolution.
127-053

Applicability of Article VI, Chapter 1

The provisions of Article VI, Chapter 1 (Special Regulations Applyin;
Around Major Airports) shall apply, except as modified in accordance
with the provisions of this Chapter.

127-054

Applicability of Article VI, Chapter 2

The provisions of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Regulations Applyin:
in the Waterfront Area) shall apply in all #waterfront areas#, except as
modified in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter.

127-055

Applicability of Article VI, Chapter 4

The provisions of Article VI, Chapter 4 (Special Regulations Applyin;

in Flood Hazard Areas) shall apply. In the event of a conflict between

the provisions of this Chapter and Article VI, Chapter 4, the provisions
of Article VI, Chapter 4 shall control.
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127-056
Applicability of Article XII, Chapter 3

In M1 Districts paired with a #Residence District#, the special #use#,
#bulk# and parking and loading provisions of Article XII, Chapter 3
(Special Mixed Use District) shall apply, except as modified by the
provisions of this Chapter, and shall supplement or supersede the
provisions of the designated #Residence District# or M1 District, as
applicable.

127-10
SPECIAL USE REGULATIONS

Within the #Special Flushing Waterfront District#, the #use#

regulations of the underlying zoning districts and of Article VI,
Chapter 2 (Special Regulations Applying in the Waterfront Area), and

Article XII, Chapter 3 (Special Mixed Use District), shall apply, except
as modified by the provisions of this Section, inclusive.

127-11
Location of Residential Use Within Buildings

The provisions of Section 32-422 (Location of floors occupied by
commercial uses) shall be modified to permit #dwelling units# on the
same #story# as a #commercial use# provided no access exists between
such #uses# at any level containing #dwelling units# and provided

no #commercial uses# are located directly over any #dwelling units#.
However, such #commercial uses# may be located over #dwelling units#
by authorization of the City Planning Commission upon a finding that
sufficient separation of #residential uses# from #commercial uses#
exists within the #building#.

127-12
Physical Culture or Health Establishments

The provisions of Section 73-36 (Physical Culture or Health
Establishments) shall not apply. In lieu thereof, #physical culture or
health establishments# shall be permitted as-of-right. For the purposes
of applying the underlying regulations to such #use#, a #physical
culture or health establishment# shall be considered a Use Group 9
#use# and shall be within parking requirement category B.

127-13
Sign Regulations

For M1 Districts paired with a #Residence District#, the provisions
regulating #signs# in C4 Districts, as set forth in Section 32-60 (SIGN
REGULATIONS), inclusive, shall apply for any #signs#.

127-20
SPECIAL BULK REGULATIONS

For the purpose of applying the #bulk# regulations of this Section,
inclusive, Subdistricts A, B and C, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix
to this Chapter, shall be considered #waterfront blocks#.

Within Subdistricts A and B, the applicable #bulk# regulations of the
underlying districts and of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Regulations
Applying in the Waterfront Area), and Article XII, Chapter 3 (Special
Mixed Use District), shall apply, except as modified by the provisions of
this Section, inclusive.

Within Subdistrict C, the applicable #bulk# regulations of the
underlying districts and of Article VI, Chapter 2 shall apply.

All #upland connections#, #visual corridors#, #shore public walkways#
and #publicly accessible private streets#, shall be considered #streets#
and their boundaries shall be considered #street lines# for the
purposes of applying all #bulk# regulations, except that such #streets#
shall not subdivide a #zoning lot#. Furthermore, such #streets# shall
be considered part of the #zoning lot# for the purpose of applying the
#floor area# regulations of this Section, inclusive.

127-21
Special Floor Area Regulations

The #floor area# provisions of Section 62-32 (Maximum Floor

Area Ratio and Lot Coverage on Waterfront Blocks) and applicable
regulations shall apply except as modified in this Section, inclusive.

(a) Floor space for accessory off-street parking

The #floor area# of a #building# shall not include floor space used
for #accessory# off-street parking spaces provided in any #story#
located not more than 33 feet above the height of the #base
planet.

(b) Special floor area regulations for mixed use districts

For M1 Districts paired with a #Residence District#, located
inside a #Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area#, the applicable
maximum #floor area ratio# provisions of paragraph (d) of Section
23-154 (Inclusionary Housing) or Section 23-155 (Affordable
independent residences for seniors) shall apply to all #residential
uses#. In addition, the maximum #floor area ratio# shall be 4.8 for

#community facility uses#, 3.0 for #commercial uses# and 3.0 for
#manufacturing uses#.

127-22

Special Yard Regulations

On #waterfront zoning lots#, the #waterfront yard# provisions of
Section 62-33 (Special Yard Regulations on Waterfront Blocks) and

grading requirements of paragraph (a) of Section 64-82 (Modification
of Waterfront Regulations Relating to Level of Yards, Visual Corridors
and the Ground Floor) shall apply, except as modified as follows:

(a) for all #waterfront zoning lots#, as defined in Section 62-
11 (Definitions), whose #developments# are comprised
#predominantly#, as defined in Section 62-11, of #uses# in Use
Groups 16, 17 and 18, a #waterfront yard#, as also defined in

Section 62-11, shall be provided in accordance with the provisions
of Section 62-332 (Rear yards and waterfront yards); and

(b) the grading requirements of paragraph (a) of Section 64-82 may be
modified pursuant to a certification by the Chairperson of the City
Planning Commission as set forth in Section 127-61 (Certification
for Interim Grading Conditions).

On #zoning lots# that are not #waterfront zoning lots#, no #yard#
regulations shall apply.

127-23
Special Height and Setback Regulations

The height and setback provisions of paragraphs (a)(4) of Section
62-341 (Developments on land and platforms) shall apply except as
modified in Section 127-231 (Permitted obstructions). The remaining

provisions of Section 62-341 shall be superseded by the provisions of
this Section, inclusive.

The height of all #buildings or other structures# shall be measured
from the #base plane#, except where modified by specific provisions of
this Section, inclusive, or by the provisions of Article VI, Chapter 4.

Sidewalk widenings shall be provided along specified #street#
frontages and at specified depths as set forth on Map 3 (Requirements

Along Street Frontages) in the Appendix to this Chapter. Such
sidewalk widening shall be improved to Department of Transportation

standards for sidewalks, and be at the same level as the adjoining
sidewalk.

127-231
Permitted obstructions

The permitted obstruction provisions of paragraph (a)(4) of Section 62-

341 (Developments on land and platforms) shall be modified as follows:

(a) the dormer provisions of paragraph (a)(4)(i) of Section 62-341
shall be modified pursuant to the provisions of paragraph (¢)(1) of
Section 127-233 (Base heights and setback regulations);

(b) the penthouse regulations of paragraph (a)(4)(ii) of Section 62-341

shall not apply; and

(¢) the maximum height of any permitted obstructions shall be
determined in accordance with the provisions of Article VI,
Chapter 1 (Special Regulations Applying Around Major Airports
except where modified by certification of the Chairperson of
the City Planning Commission pursuant to Section 127-236
(Certification to modify maximum height of building or other
structure).

127-232
Street wall location regulations

Along #street# frontages where a sidewalk widening is required
pursuant to Map 3 in the Appendix to this Chapter, the #street wall#
location requirements of this Section shall apply from the interior

boundary of such sidewalk widening.
(a) Along primary #street# frontages

Along primary #street# frontages, as shown on Map 3, at least
60 percent of the #aggregate width of street walls# shall be
located within eight feet of the #street line# and rise to at least
the minimum base height as specified in Section 127-233 (Base
heights and setback regulations), or the height of the building,
whichever is lower. The remaining #aggregate width of street
walls# may be located either within eight feet of the #street line#
or beyond eight feet of the #street line#. The requirements of this
paragraph shall not apply to the portion of a #building# adjacent
to the major portion of a publicly accessible area, as specified in
Section 127-43 (Publicly Accessible Area).

(b) Along secondary #street# frontages

Along secondary #street# frontages, as shown on Map 3, #street
walls# may be located at any distance from the #street line#.

(¢) Along all #street# frontages

Along both primary and secondary #street# frontages, recesses
shall be permitted at the ground floor level as follows:

(1) recesses up to three feet in depth from the #street wall#
shall be permitted at any distance from the #street line# to
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provide access to the #building#; and

(2) recesses that exceed a depth of three feet from the #street
wall# shall be permitted, provided that such recesses are
not deeper than 10 feet and have a height of at least 15 feet,

as measured from the adjacent sidewalk level to the ceiling
of such ground floor recess.

127-233
Base heights and setback regulations

(a) Along primary #street# frontages

Along primary #street# frontages, as shown on Map 3

(Requirements Along Street Frontages) in the Appendix to this

Chapter, the following shall apply:

(1) The minimum base height shall be 25 feet, or two #stories#,
whichever is lower, and the maximum base height shall be

105 feet along College Point Boulevard and 75 feet along all
other primary #street# frontages.

(2) Along Type 1 primary #street# frontages, at a height not

lower than the minimum base height nor higher than the

maximum base height, a setback with a minimum depth of
10 feet, as measured from the #street wall#, shall be

provided, except that:

(1) the depth of such required setback may be reduced
in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (c)
(2) of Section 23-662 (Maximum height of buildings
and setback regulations). However, where a sidewalk
widening is required pursuant to this Section, as
indicated on Map 4 (Waterfront Access Plan: Parcel
Designation), the minimum depth of the required

setback above the maximum base height may be
reduced to five feet, as measured from the #street

wall#; and

(ii) the depth of such setbacks may include the depth of
recesses or #outer courts# in the #street wall# of the
#building# base, provided that the aggregate width
of any such recessed portion of a #street wall# with a
setback of less than seven feet, as applicable, does not
exceed 40 percent of the #aggregate width of street
wall# at any level.

(3) Along Type 2 primary #street# frontages, a #building# may
rise without any setback above the maximum base height.

(b) Along secondary #street# frontages

Along secondary #street# frontages, as shown on Map 3, the
following shall apply:

(1) Along the #shore public walkway#, the maximum base
height shall be 75 feet, and any portion of a #building# that
exceeds the maximum base height shall be set back at least
10 feet from the #street line#. Wherever a #supplemental
public access area# is provided as a widened #shore public

walkway#, such widened area shall be included in such
setback distance.

(2) Along other secondary #street# frontages, the minimum
base height shall be 25 feet, or two #stories#, whichever is
lower, and the maximum base height shall be 75 feet.

However, along secondary #street# frontages facing an
#upland connection# with a width of less than 30 feet

pursuant to the applicable provisions of paragraph (a) of
Section 127-532 (Upland connections), the minimum base
height shall be 15 feet. At a height not lower than the
minimum base height nor higher than the maximum base

height, a setback with a minimum depth of 10 feet, as
measured from the #street wall#, shall be provided, except

that:
(1) the depth of such required setback may be reduced in

accordance with the provisions of paragraph (c)(2) of
Section 23-662. However, where a sidewalk widening
is required pursuant to this Section, as specified on
Map 3, the portion of a #building# located above the
maximum base height need not set back more than 10
feet from the #street line#, provided such #building#
portion meets the requirements of paragraph (d) of

Section 127-234 (Tower regulations), as applicable; and

(ii) the depth of such required setback may include the
depth of recesses or #outer courts# in the #street wall#
of the #building# base, provided that the aggregate
width of any such recessed portion of a #street wall#
with a setback of less than 10 feet, or the reduced
setback distance pursuant to the provisions of
paragraph (b)(2)4) of this Section, as applicable, does

not exceed 40 percent of the #aggregate width of street
wall# at any level; and

(¢) Additional allowances along all #street# frontages

(1) Within a required setback area, dormers and projections

shall be considered permitted obstructions, and shall be
permitted as follows:

(1) The aggregate #street wall# width of all dormers and
projections combined shall not exceed 50 percent of the
#aggregate width of street wall# of the #story# below
the required setback. Any projection deeper than five
feet shall be considered a dormer.

(ii) The aggregate #street wall# width of dormers shall
not exceed 30 percent of the #aggregate width of
street wall# of the #story# below the required setback.
The height of such dormers shall not exceed 135 feet
in Subdistrict A and 175 feet in Subdistrict B, as
measured above the #base plane#. No dormers shall be
permitted along #street walls# fronting on the #shore

ublic walkway#.

(2) Notwithstanding the applicable setback regulations in
paragraphs (a) and (b) of this Section, portions of #buildings

or other structures# located:

(1) within 150 feet of a publicly accessible area, and either
(ii) adjacent to such publicly accessible area, or

(iii) along a #street# across from such publicly accessible
area located on the same #zoning lot#,

may rise without a setback, provided that such publicly
accessible area is in compliance with the provisions of
Section 127-43 (Publicly Accessible Area). In addition,
all #street walls# facing such publicly accessible area
shall be subject to the articulation requirements

of Section 127-235 (Supplemental articulation
regulations).

127-234
Tower regulations

For the purposes of applying the provisions of this Section, a “tower”
shall be any portion of a #building or other structure# that is located
above the maximum base height. Such portion of a #building or other
structure# shall be subject to the following requirements:

(a) Maximum tower widths

Along the #shore public walkway#, the maximum width of a tower,
or portion thereof, that is located within 110 feet of the pierhead

line and facing the #shore public walkway#, shall not exceed 100
feet. Such width shall be determined by drawing perpendicular
lines in plan view from the pierhead line to the outermost extents
of the #street wall# of such tower, or portion thereof, within 110
feet of the pierhead line, exclusive of any permitted projections
and dormers. However, in Subdistrict A, where the depth of a
#zoning lot#, or portion thereof, is less than 220 feet, the
maximum width of a tower within such shallow lot portion, shall
not exceed 130 feet, provided that such depth was in existence
both on [date of adoption] and on the date of application for a

building permit.

Along all other #streets#, the #aggregate width of street wall# in a
tower shall not exceed 250 feet.

(b) Tower top regulations

For all #zoning lots# in Subdistrict A, and for each portion of a
#zoning lot# in Subdistrict B, bounded entirely by #streets, as
such term is defined in Section 127-20, the following requirements
shall apply:

(1) Where two or more towers are provided and any portion of
such towers exceeds 175 feet, the following shall apply:

(i) the gross area of the highest two #stories# of at least
one tower shall not exceed 80 percent of the gross area

of the #story# immediately below such #stories#; or
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(ii) a height difference of at least 20 feet, or two #stories#,
whichever is less, shall be provided between such
towers.

(2) Where only one tower is provided and the aggregate
portions of such tower above 175 feet exceeds a gross area of

achieve a #street wall# width that is equivalent to at least 10

percent of the #aggregate width of street wall# at that level, and
no individual recess or projection shall have a #street wall# width

of less than 10 feet.
127-236

15,000 square feet, the gross area of the highest two
#stories# shall not exceed 80 percent of the gross area of the

Certification to modify maximum height of building or other

structure

#story# immediately below such #stories#.
(¢) Maximum tower height

The maximum height of a #building or other structure# shall be
determined in accordance with the provisions of Article VI,
Chapter 1 (Special Regulations Applying Around Major Airports
except where modified by certification of the Chairperson of the
City Planning Commission pursuant to Section 127-236
(Certification to modify maximum height of building or other
structure).

(d) Additional requirements within Subdistrict B

Along Janet Place, where a sidewalk widening is required

pursuant to Map 3, the width of each individual tower portion
located within 50 feet of the #street line# of Janet Place shall not

exceed 70 feet, exclusive of any permitted projections and dormers.
Such width shall be determined by drawing perpendicular lines

in plan view from the #street line# to the outermost extents of the
#street wall# of such tower, or portion thereof, within 50 feet of the
#street line#, exclusive of any permitted projections and dormers.
Such tower portion and any other such tower portion within the

same or an #abutting building# shall be separated by at least 40
feet.

127-235
Supplemental articulation requirements

In addition to all other provisions of Section 127-23 (Special Height
and Setback Regulations), inclusive, for #street wall# widths exceeding
150 feet, as measured parallel to the #street line#, articulation shall be
provided in accordance with the provisions of this Section.

The depth of required recesses or projections of a #building# shall

be measured from the #street wall#. For the purpose of applying the
provisions of this Section, the base height of such #building# shall

be either the maximum base height or the height of such #building#
where a required setback pursuant to the provisions of Section 127-233
(Base heights and setback regulations) is provided, whichever is lower.
However, if such #building# provides multiple setbacks, the highest

of such multiple setbacks shall be considered the base height of such
#building#.

The portion of a tower #street wall# subject to the tower top
regulations of paragraph (b) of Section 127-234 (Tower regulations)
shall not be included for the purposes of determining or satisfying

the articulation requirements of this Section. In addition, setbacks
provided in accordance with the provisions of Section 127-233 shall not
constitute recesses.

(a) Along all #streets# other than #shore public walkways#

For #street walls# fronting #streets# other than the #shore public
walkway#, a minimum of 15 percent of the entire surface area of
each #street wall# shall either recess or project a minimum of two
feet from the #street wall# with no individual recess or projection
exceeding 50 percent of such surface area of the #street wall#.

Along each #street wall# frontage, at least one-third of such
overall 15 percent requirement shall be provided in the form of
articulation below the base height of such #building#, and at least
one-third shall be provided above the base height, respectively.
The remaining one-third of such 15 percent requirement may

be located anywhere on the #street wall#. Where a #street wall#
frontage does not exceed the maximum base height, the overall 15
percent requirement shall be provided in the #building# base.

Within the articulation provided in the #building# base, the
aggregate width of articulation at each level where provided shall
achieve a #street wall# width that is equivalent to at least 10
percent of the #aggregate width of street wall# at that level, and
no individual recess or projection shall have a #street wall# width
of less than 10 feet.

In no event shall the total amount of projections above the base
height exceed the thresholds permitted pursuant paragraph (c)(1)
of Section 127-233.

(b) Along the #shore public walkway#

For #street walls# fronting the #shore public walkway#, at least
five percent of the entire surface area of the #street wall# below

the base height shall either recess or project a minimum of two
feet from the #street wall# with no individual recess or projection
exceeding 50 percent of such surface area of the #street wall#.

Within the articulation provided in the #building# base, the
aggregate width of articulation at each level where provided shall

The special permit provisions of Section 73-66 (Height Regulations

Around Airports) shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the height restrictions
of Sections 61-21 (Restriction on Highest Projection of Building

or Structure) or 61-22 (Permitted Projection within any Flight
Obstruction Area), may be modified where the Chairperson of the City
Planning Commission has certified to the Department of Buildings

that the provisions of this Section have been met. An application for
such certification shall include:

(a) asite plan and elevations, showing the proposed #building or
other structure# in relation to the underlying maximum height
limits;

(b) separate verification letters from the Federal Aviation
Administration and the Port Authority of New York and New

Jersey that such #building or other structure#, including the
location of temporary structures such as construction cranes, will

not constitute a danger to the safety of air passengers or disrupt
established airways or runway operations, respectively; and

(¢) materials sufficient to demonstrate that the modified height of a
#building or other structure# does not exceed 200 feet above mean

sea level within Subdistrict A, and 245 feet above mean sea level
within Subdistrict B.

127-30
SPECIAL ACCESSORY OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING
REGULATIONS

Within the #Special Flushing Waterfront District#, the applicable
parking and loading regulations set forth in Article ITI, Chapter 6,

Article IV, Chapter 4 (Accessory Off-street Parking and Loading
Regulations), Article VI, Chapter 4 (Special Regulations Applicable
to Certain Areas), and Article XII, Chapter 3 (Special Mixed Use
District) shall apply, inclusive, except as modified in this Section. For
the purpose of applying the provisions of this Section, all #upland
connections#, #visual corridors#, #shore public walkways# and
#publicly accessible private streets#, as specified in Section 127-42

(Publicly Accessible Private Streets), shall be considered #streets# and

their boundaries shall be considered a #street line#.

127-31
Accessory Off-street Parking Regulations

The underlying parking regulations shall be modified as follows:

(a) In M1 Districts paired with a #Residence District# in Subdistrict
A, the following shall apply:

(1) #Commercial# and #manufacturing uses# shall provide
either one parking space for every 1,000 square feet of #floor
areaf#, or shall provide parking spaces at the rate required
for M1-2 Districts pursuant to Section 44-21 (General

Provisions), whichever requires a smaller number of spaces.

In addition, the provisions of Section 44-23 (Waiver of
Requirements for Spaces Below Minimum Number) and
paragraph (a) and (b) of Section 44-231 (Exceptions to
application of waiver provisions) shall not apply to

#manufacturing uses#. In lieu thereof, #accessory# off-street
parking spaces may be waived for #manufacturing# and
#commercial uses# if the number of spaces for all applicable
uses is at or below 40 spaces.

(2) #Residential# and #community facility uses# shall be
subject to the parking requirements of R7-1 Districts, as set
forth in Article II, Chapter 5 (Accessory Off-Street Parking
and Loading Regulations).

(b) In C4-2 Districts within Subdistricts B and C, the parking
requirements applicable to C4-4 Districts, as set forth in Article

II1, Chapter 6 (Accessory Off-Street Parking and Loading

Regulations), shall apply.

127-32

Loading Regulations

The provisions of the underlying loading regulations shall be modified
as follows:

(a) in C4-2 Districts, the loading requirements applicable to C4-4
Districts, as set forth in Article IIT, Chapter 6 (Accessory Off-
Street Parking and Loading Regulations), shall apply.

(b) the requirement of Sections 36-60 (OFF-STREET LOADING
REGULATIONS), inclusive, and 44-50 (GENERAL PURPOSES)

inclusive, shall not apply to changes of uses;
(c) the provisions of Sections 36-63 (Special Provisions for a Single




3544

THE CITY RECORD

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 10, 2020

Zoning Lot With Uses Subject to Different Loading Requirements),
36-64 (Wholesale, Manufacturing, or Storage Uses Combined With
Other Uses), 44-53 (Special Provisions for a Single Zoning Lot

With Uses Subject to Different Loading Requirements) and 44-54
(Wholesale, Manufacturing or Storage Uses Combined With Other

Uses) shall not apply; and
(d) the minimum length requirements for loading berths #accessory#

to #commercial uses#, other than funeral establishments, and
wholesale, manufacturing or storage #uses#, as set forth in
Sections 36-681 (Size of required berths), and 44-581 (Size of
required loading berths), shall be 37 feet.

127-40
DISTRICT PLAN ELEMENTS

Within Subdistrict A and Subdistrict B, the district plan element
provisions of this Section shall apply. For the purpose of applying the

provisions of this Section, inclusive, all #upland connections#, #visual
corridors#, #shore public walkways# and #publicly accessible private

streets# shall be considered #streets# and their boundaries shall be
considered a #street line#.

127-41
Special Streetscape Regulations

For the purposes of applying the special streetscape provisions of
Section 37-30 to this Chapter, any portion of a #ground floor level
street# frontage along primary #street# frontages designated on Map 3
(Requirements Along Street Frontages) in the Appendix to this
Chapter shall be considered #primary street frontages#, and a #ground
floor level street# frontage along secondary #street# frontages on Map

3 shall be considered a #secondary street frontage#. In addition,
defined terms shall include those in Sections 12-10 and 37-311.

127-411
Special provisions for frontages along streets and the shoreline

The provisions of this Section shall apply to #developments# or
#ground floor level enlargements#.

(a) At the intersection of #primary street frontages#

For #ground floor level street walls# within 50 feet of the
intersection of two #primary street frontages#, as shown on Map 3

in the Appendix to this Chapter:

(1)  #usest# on the #ground floor level#, to the minimum depth
set forth in Section 37-32 (Ground Floor Depth

Requirements for Certain Uses), shall be limited to
non-#residential uses#, except for lobbies.

(2)  #Group parking facilities# located on the #ground floor
level# of a #building# shall be wrapped by #floor area# in
accordance with the provisions of paragraph (a) of Section
37-35 (Parking Wrap and Screening Requirements), and
above the #ground floor level#, such parking facilities shall
be wrapped by #floor area# or screened in accordance with

the provisions of Section 37-35.

(3) #Ground floor level street walls# shall be glazed in
accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 37-34

(Minimum Transparency Requirements).
(b) Along other #street# frontages

For portions of #buildings# along the remainder of #primary street
frontages#, and for #buildings# with #secondary street frontages#,
as shown on Map 3, #group parking facilities# located on the
#ground floor level# shall be wrapped by #floor area# or screened
in accordance with the provisions of Section 37-35. However, for
portions of #buildings# facing the #shoreline#, #group parking
facilities# at all levels shall be wrapped by #floor area# or
screened in accordance with the provisions of Section 37-35.

127-412
Special provisions for blank walls

The blank wall provisions of paragraph (a)(7)(ii) of Section 62-655

Planting and trees) shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the provisions of
this Section, inclusive, shall apply.

Along all frontages, where no transparent materials or #building#
entrances or exits are provided on the #ground floor level street wall#
lower than a height of four feet above the level of the adjoining
sidewalk for a continuous width of at least 25 feet, at least 75 percent
of the linear footage of any such portions of a #ground floor level street
wall# shall be treated by one or more of the following visual mitigation
elements which shall be provided on the #zoning lot#, except where
such elements are permitted within the #street# under other
applicable laws or regulations.

(a) Planting

Any combination of perennials, annuals, decorative grasses or
shrubs shall be provided in planting beds, raised planting beds or
planter boxes in front of the #street wall#. Each foot in width of a
planting bed, raised planting bed or planter box, as measured

parallel to the #street wall#, shall satisfy one linear foot of
frontage mitigation requirements. Such planted area shall extend
to a depth of at least three feet, inclusive of any structure
containing the planted material. Any individual planted area shall
have a width of at least five feet, and the height of such planting,

inclusive of any structure containing the planted materials, shall
be at least three feet.

Where a blank wall exceeds a #street wall# width of 50 feet, at
least 25 percent of such #street wall# width shall be planted in
accordance with the provisions of this paragraph.

(b) Benches

Fixed benches with or without backs shall be provided in front of
the #street wall#. Unobstructed access shall be provided between
such benches and an adjoining sidewalk or required circulation
paths. Each linear foot of bench, as measured parallel to the
#street wall#, shall satisfy one linear foot of frontage mitigation
requirement. Any individual bench shall have a width of at least
five feet, and no more than 20 feet of benches may be used to fulfill

such requirement per 50 feet of frontage.
(¢) Bicycle racks

Bicycle racks, sufficient to accommodate at least two bicycles, shall
be provided in front of the #street wall#, and oriented so that the
bicycles are placed parallel to the #street wall#. Each bicycle rack
so provided shall satisfy five linear feet of frontage mitigation
requirement. No more than three bicycle racks may be used to
fulfill such requirement per 50 feet of frontage.

(d) Tables and chairs

Fixed tables and chairs shall be provided in front of the #street
wall#. Each table shall have a minimum diameter of two feet, and
have a minimum of two chairs associated with it. Each table and
chair set so provided shall satisfy five linear feet of frontage
mitigation requirement.

(e) Wall treatment

Wall treatment, in the form of permitted #signs#, graphic or
sculptural art, rustication, decorative screening or latticework, or
living plant material, shall be provided along the #street wall#.
Each linear foot of wall treatment shall constitute one linear foot
of frontage mitigation requirement. Such wall treatment shall
extend to a height of at least 10 feet, as measured from the level of
the adjoining sidewalk or grade, and have a minimum width of 10
feet, as measured parallel to the #street wall#.

127-42
Publicly Accessible Private Streets
The provisions of this Section, inclusive, shall apply to any

#development#, as defined in Section 62-11 (Definitions), on a #zoning

lot# that contains any portion of a required #publicly accessible private
street#.

127-421
Requirements for publicly accessible private streets

#Publicly accessible private streets# shall be:

(a) accessible to the public at all times, except when required to be
closed for repairs, and for no more than one day each year in order
to preserve the private ownership of such area. Where an #upland
connection# is designated on a #publicly accessible private
street# as specified on Map 6 (Waterfront Access Plan: Public
Access Areas) in the Appendix to this Chapter, the provisions of
this paragraph shall supersede the hours of access provisions
applicable to an #upland connection#;

(b) constructed to the dimensions specified on Map 2 (Publicly
Accessibly Private Street Network) in the Appendix to this
Chapter and be constructed to Department of Transportation
standards for public #streets# including, but not limited to,
sidewalks, curb design, lighting, traffic signage, pavement

materials, drainage and crosswalks. In addition, where an #upland
connection# is designated on a #publicly accessible private street#

as specified on Maps 7 and 8 (Phase I and Phase II Waterfront
Public Access Improvements, respectively) in the Appendix to this
Chapter, the #upland connection# design requirements of Section

62-60 (DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR WATERFRONT PUBLIC
ACCESS AREAS), inclusive, shall apply; and

(¢) constructed with sidewalks that have a minimum clear path of
eight feet along their #street lines#, except where an #upland
connection# is designated on a #publicly accessible private street#.
Such sidewalks shall be provided with street trees in accordance
with the provisions of Section 26-41 (Street Tree Planting), except
that such street trees shall be planted within a street tree pit
or a raised planting bed, with at least 180 cubic feet of soil for
each tree, and with a minimum horizontal width of four feet and

vertical depth of 3 feet 6 inches, and such planting pit or raised
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planting bed shall be located adjacent to, and extend along the
curb.

127-422
Certification for publicly accessible private streets

Where a #publicly accessible private street# is designated entirely

within a #zoning lot#, the provisions of paragraph (a) of this Section

shall apply. Where a #publicly accessible private street# is designated
on two or more #zoning lots# and the design and construction of

adjoining portions of the #publicly accessible private street# may
not be finalized, the provisions of paragraph (b) of this Section shall

apply. The provisions of paragraph (b) provide for certification of such

portions of a #publicly accessible private street# in accordance with

an #interim site plan# that satisfies the requirements of the New
York City Fire Code; a #conceptual plan# for portions of the #publicly
accessible private street# on other #zoning lots# that will be certified
and constructed at a later time; and a #final site plan#, which will
either supersede an #interim site plan# or be guided by a #conceptual
plan#. The provisions of paragraph (c) shall apply to #development#

on a #zoning lot# that contains any portion of a required #publicl
accessible private street#.

No building permit shall be issued for a #development# on a #zoning
lot#, containing any portion of a #publicly accessible private street#,
until the Chairperson of the City Planning Commission certifies, in
conjunction with a certification pursuant to Section 127-54 (Special
Review Provisions) to the Department of Buildings that:

(a) where the #publicly accessible private street# is designated on
one #zoning lot#, or where the #publicly accessible private street#
is designated on two or more #zoning lots# and such #publicly
accessible private street# will be constructed in its entirety
concurrently with the applicant’s #development#, a #final site
plan# has been submitted;

(b) where the #publicly accessible private street# is designated on two

or more #zoning lots# and the portion of such #publicly accessible
private street# located outside of the applicant’s property will not
be or has not been constructed concurrently with the applicant’s
#development#:

(1) if no prior certification pursuant to this Section was issued
for a portion of the #publicly accessible private street# on

another #zoning lot#, the Chairperson shall certify that:

(1) a #conceptual plan# has been submitted for the
#publicly accessible private street#. In addition,

certified mailing of notification that the applicant is
seeking to commence construction of such #publicly
accessible private street# shall be given to all other
owners whose property contains any remaining portion
of such #publicly accessible private street#, along with
a copy of such #conceptual plan#;

(ii) a #final site plan# for the applicant’s #zoning lot#
has been submitted showing compliance with the
design standards of Section 127-421 (Requirements

for publicly accessible private streets). In addition,
where compliance with the fire apparatus access road
requirements, set forth in the New York City Fire
Code, require modifications to the design standards

of Section 127-421, an #interim site plan# has been
submitted that deviates from such design standards to
the minimum extent necessary; and

iii) the grading proposed in the #final site plan#,
#conceptual plan# and #interim site plan# have been
certified pursuant to Section 127-61.

Property owners of #zoning lots# containing any remaining
portion of the #publicly accessible private street# shall

have up to 30 days from the date of the applicant’s certified
mailing of the notification required in paragraph (b)(1)(d) of
this Section to respond to the applicant and to confirm for
the Chairperson that the construction of the entire #publicly
accessible private streeti# is not feasible concurrently with
the applicant’s #development#. In the event that such
notified property owners do not respond to the applicant
and the Chairperson within the 30-day period, the applicant
may proceed with completing this certification. Where

a notified property owner responds that it is feasible to
complete the portion of the #publicly accessible private
street# on such owner’s #zoning lot# concurrently with the
applicant’s portion, such property owner shall commence

certification pursuant to the applicable provisions of this
Section within 45 days from the date of submitting such

response. In the event such notified property owners do not
commence such certification within the 45-day period, the
applicant may proceed with completing this certification.

In addition, where construction of #publicly accessible
private streets# will not occur concurrently on the

adjoining #zoning lot#, property owners of #zoning lots#

containing any remaining portion of the #publicly accessible
private street# shall have up to 45 days from the date of

submitting their response to comment on any anticipated
practical difficulties associated with the proposed location
dimensions and grading specified in the #conceptual plan#
that would preclude the reasonable development of such
owner’s property. Any submission of comments to the
applicant and Chairperson shall include documentation
from a licensed architect, landscape architect, or engineer,
as applicable, that demonstrates the reason for such

anticipated practical difficulties.

Copies of the approved #conceptual plan#, as well as the
certified #interim site plan# and #final site plan# shall

be forwarded to all property owners of a #zoning lot#
containing any remaining portion of the #publicly accessible
private street#.

Any portion of the #publicly accessible private street#

constructed in compliance with a certified #interim site
plan# shall be converted to the final design in compliance
with the certified #final site plan# for such portion upon
receiving notice from an adjoining property owner as set
forth in paragraph (b)(2) of this Section that the remaining

portion of the #publicly accessible private street# has been
substantially completed and opened to the public.

(2) If a prior certification pursuant to paragraph (b)(1) of this
Section was issued for a portion of a #publicly accessible

private street# on another #zoning lot#, the Chairperson
shall certify that:

(1) a#final site plan# for the applicant’s #zoning lot# has
been submitted that is consistent with the #conceptual

plan# from the prior certification; and

(ii) the proposed amenities and design elements within
the #final site plan# in the applicant’s portion of a
#publicly accessible private street# shall match or
complement those that were previously constructed.

Upon substantial completion by applicant of its portion of the
#publicly accessible private street# that has been constructed
pursuant to a certified #interim site plan# and the opening
of such portion to the public, notice shall be provided to any

property owner of a #zoning lot# containing a portion of such
#publicly accessible private street#. Such notice shall be

provided to enable such other owner sufficient time, as shall
be specified in the restrictive declaration required pursuant
to paragraph (c) of this Section, to convert any constructed
interim condition and complete the #publicly accessible
private street# in compliance with the previously approved
#final site plan#; and

(c) arestrictive declaration has been executed and recorded against
the applicant’s #zoning lot# in accordance with the provisions of
Section 127-423 (Restrictive declaration). Required site plans
the #conceptual plan# and a maintenance and capital repair plan
for the #publicly accessible private street# shall be included as
exhibits to the restrictive declaration.

No temporary or final certificate of occupancy shall be issued until the

Chairperson of the City Planning Commission notifies the Department
of Buildings that the proposed #publicly accessible private street#,

or portion thereof, has been substantially completed in compliance
with the certified #interim site plan# or #final site plan#, and is open
to the public. In addition, where a property owner seeks certification
pursuant to paragraph (b)(2) of this Section, no temporary or final
certificate of occupancy shall be issued until interim portions of the
#publicly accessible private street# are completed in compliance with
the previously approved #final site plan# for such portions.

127-423
Restrictive declaration

For any #publicly accessible private street# proposed for certification
pursuant to Section 127-422 (Certification for a publicly accessible
private street), a restrictive declaration shall be provided to ensure the
proper construction, improvement, operation, maintenance and repair
of the roadbed and any sidewalk adjacent to the roadbed. Adequate
security shall be specified in such declaration to ensure that the
#publicly accessible private street# is maintained in accordance with

the declaration. The restrictive declaration shall further specify that
the #publicly accessible private street# shall not be used for any other

purposes than #street#-related purposes, including, but not limited to,
pedestrian and vehicular circulation, and shall be publicly accessible
at all times. To ensure proper #street# use and provide enforcement,
in accordance with the parking provisions set forth in the restrictive
declaration, executed contracts with a security monitoring and a
towing company shall be required prior to the issuance of a temporary
certificate of occupancy. In addition, a reserve account with sufficient
funds for the maintenance and capital repair of the constructed
#publicly accessible private street# shall be maintained at all times.
Such reserves, contracts, and the required maintenance and repair
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shall be the responsibility of a Property Owner’s Association that will
oversee the management and maintenance of the #publicly accessible
private streets#, upon the development on two or more #zoning lots#,

and include as members all property owners of #zoning lots# bordering
or containing the completed #publicly accessible private streets#. Filing

and recording of the restrictive declaration shall be a precondition to
the Chairperson’s certification under Section 127-422.

Such restrictive declaration shall be prepared in a form acceptable

to the Department of City Planning, filed and duly recorded in the
Borough Office of the Register of the City of New York, and indexed
against the property. The restrictive declaration and any maintenance

and operation agreement shall run with the land and be binding on the
owners, successors and assigns.

In addition, the portions of the #publicly accessible private streets#
on a #developed zoning lot# shall be recorded on the certificate of
occupancy for such #building# by the Department of Buildings. The
recording information of the restrictive declaration shall be included

on the certificate of occupancy for any #building#, or portion thereof,
issued after the recording date.

127-424
Certification for zoning lot subdivision

In conjunction with a certification pursuant to Section 62-812 (Zoning
lot subdivision), a #zoning lot# that existed before [date of adoption
containing any portion of #publicly accessible private street# may be
subdivided into two or more #zoning lots# or reconfigured in a manner
that would reduce its area or dimension, provided that the Chairperson
of the City Planning Commission certifies that the provisions of
paragraph (a), (b) or (c) of such Section are satisfied as to #waterfront
public access area#, #visual corridors# and #publicly accessible private
streets#, respectively. For the purposes of applying such provisions, the
regulations pertaining to #waterfront public access areas# and #visual
corridors# shall also be applied to #publicly accessible private streets#.

127-43
Publicly Accessible Area

Where a tower rises sheer in accordance with the provisions of
paragraph (c)(2) of Section 127-233 (Base heights and setback
regulations), no #building# permit shall be issued by the Department
of Buildings until the Chairperson of the City Planning Commission
certifies a site plan demonstrating that a publicly accessible area, in
compliance with the following requirements, will be provided.

(a) Minimum size and location

A publicly accessible area shall contain a minimum area of at
least 2,000 square feet. Such publicly accessible area shall be
located at the intersection of two #streets#, and shall have a

minimum width of 20 feet along each #street line#. A publicly

accessible area shall in no event include area within a #publicly
accessible private streeti#.

In addition, the major portion of a publicly accessible area shall

Section 37-751 (Public space signage systems); and

(6) all ground floor level #building# walls located within a
distance of 150 feet from and facing a publicly accessible
area provided on the same #zoning lot# shall either comply
with the provisions of paragraph (a) of Section 127-411
(Special provisions for frontages along streets and the

shoreline), or the provisions of paragraph (e) of Section
127-412 (Special provisions for blank walls).

(c) Design changes
Any modification to a publicly accessible area certified pursuant
to the provisions that, in the aggregate, results in design changes
impacting more than 20 percent of the area of such publicly
accessible area as compared to the certified plans, shall require a
new certification pursuant to the provisions of this Section. Where
a design change does not exceed 20 percent, the modifications
made to the publicly accessible area shall not reduce the amount
of amenities provided or otherwise creates a non-compliance with
the provisions of this Section.

(d) Hours of public access

Such publicly accessible area shall be accessible to the public
between the hours of 6:00 A.M. and 10:00 P.M. seven days of the

week.

No certificate of occupancy shall be issued until the Chairperson of
the City Planning Commission determines that the publicly accessible
area is substantially completed in compliance with the certified plan
and that such space has been made available for use by the public in
compliance with the requirements of this Section.

127-50
FLUSHING WATERFRONT ACCESS PLAN

NOTE: existing provisions moved from Section 62-952 and modified
The provisions of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Regulations

Applying in the Waterfront Area), shall apply, except as superseded,
supplemented or modified by the provisions of this Section, inclusive.
Map 4 (Waterfront Access Plan: Parcel Designation), Map 5 (Waterfront
Access Plan: Visual Corridors), and Map 6 (Waterfront Access Plan:
Public Access Areas) in the Appendix to this Chapter show the
boundaries of the area comprising the Flushing Waterfront Access
Plan, boundaries of parcels within the Plan and the location of certain
features mandated or permitted by the Plan.

The Plan has been divided into parcels consisting of tax blocks and lots

and other lands as established on [date of adoption], as follows:
Subdistrict A

occupy no less than 75 percent of the total publicly accessible area.
The major portion is the largest area of the publicly accessible

area and is the area of primary use. Major portions shall be
generally regular in shape, easily and directly accessible from
adjoining #buildings# and public spaces, and continuously visible
from all portions of the publicly accessible area and from adjoining
public spaces.

(b) Design requirements

All publicly accessible areas shall comply with the following
provisions:

(1) a minimum of 20 percent of the open area shall be planted
with any combination of perennials, annuals, decorative
grasses, shrubs or trees in planting beds, raised planting
beds or planter boxes. Such planting bed shall extend to a
depth of at least two feet, inclusive of any structure

containing the planted material, and any individual planted
area shall have a width of at least five feet;

(2) one linear foot of seating shall be provided for each 60
square feet of publicly accessible area. For the purposes of

such calculation, moveable seating or chairs may be credited
as 24 inches of linear seating per chair;

(3) permitted obstructions within such area shall be subject to

Parcel 1: Block 4963, Lots 212 and 249
Parcel 2: Block 4963, Lot 210
Parcel 3:  Block 4963, Lot 200
Subdistrict B
Parcel 4: Block 4963, Lot 85
Parcel 5: Block 4963, Lot 65
Parcel 6: Block 4963, Lot 75
Parcel 7: Block 4963, Lots 7, 8 and 9
Parcel 8: Block 4963, Lot 1
Subdistrict C
Parcel 9: Block 5066, Lots 7503 and 7507

Any #development# on a #zoning lot# within the parcels listed above
shall be subject to the requirements of Section 127-51 (Modified

Applicability for Visual Corridors and Waterfront Public Access Areas),

Section 127-52 (Special Requirements for Visual Corridors), Section

127-53 (Special Requirements for Waterfront Public Access Areas) and

Section 127-54 (Special Review Provisions).

For the purposes of this Section, inclusive, defined terms shall include

those listed in Sections 12-10 and 62-11, but #development# shall be as
defined in Section 62-11.

127-51
Modified Applicability for Visual Corridors and Waterfront
Public Access Areas

The applicability provisions for #visual corridors# pursuant to Section
62-51 (Applicability of Visual Corridor Requirements) and #waterfront

the provisions of Section 37-726 (Permitted obstructions),

public access areas# pursuant to Section 62-52 (Applicability of

and any kiosk or open air cafe provided shall meet the

Waterfront Public Access Area Requirements) shall apply, except as

operational and service requirements listed in paragraphs
(a) and (b) of Section 37-73 (Kiosks and Open Air Cafes);

(4)  the provisions of Section 37-722 (Level of plaza) and 37-728
(Standards of accessibility for persons with disabilities)
shall apply to such area, and any steps provided shall be

subject to the provisions of Section 37-725 (Steps);

(5) entry plaques and information plaques shall be provided in
accordance with the provisions of paragraphs (a) and (b) of

modified as follows:

(a) #developments# comprised predominantly of #uses# in Use
Groups 16, 17 or 18, except for docking facilities serving passenger
vessels or sightseeing, excursion or sport fishing vessels, are

subject to the special requirements for #visual corridors# set forth
in Section 127-52; and

(b) #developments# comprised predominantly of #uses# in Use
Groups 16, 17 or 18 shall provide a minimum amount of
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#waterfront public access area# in accordance with the provisions
of Section 62-58 (Requirements for Water-Dependent Uses and
Other Developments). Within such #waterfront public access
areat#, a circulation path shall be provided with a minimum

clear width of at least 10 feet and shall connect with either an
adjoining #shore public walkway# or additional circulation paths
on adjoining #zoning lots#.

127-52
Special Requirements for Visual Corridors

For #developments# within Parcels 3, 5 and 7, #visual corridors# shall
be provided in the locations designated on Map 5 in the Appendix

to this Chapter and pursuant to the requirements of Sections 62-51
(Applicability of Visual Corridor Requirements) and 62-65 (Public
Access Design Reference Standards).

127-53
Special Requirements for Waterfront Public Access Areas

#Waterfront public access areas# shall be provided pursuant to Sections
62-52 (Applicability of Waterfront Public Access Area Requirements),
62-60 (DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR WATERFRONT PUBLIC
ACCESS AREAS), and 62-70 MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION
REQUIREMENTS FOR WATERFRONT PUBLIC ACCESS AREAS),

inclusive, except as modified in this Section, inclusive.

For all such #waterfront public access areas#, as designated on Map 6
(Waterfront Access Plan: Public Access Areas) in the Appendix to this

Chapter, the minimum seat depth requirement of paragraph (b) of
Section 62-652 (Seating) shall be modified to 16 inches.

127-531
Shore public walkways

For #zoning lots developed# within Parcels 1, 3, 4, 5, 7 and 8, a #shore
public walkway# shall be provided in the location designated on Map
6 in the Appendix to this Chapter. The applicable provisions of Section
62-53 (Requirements for Shore Public Walkways) and Section 62-60
(DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR WATERFRONT PUBLIC ACCESS

AREAS), inclusive, shall apply except as modified in this Section:

(a) the circulation and access provisions of paragraph (a) of Section

62-62 (Design Requirements for Shore Public Walkways and

Supplemental Public Access Areas) shall be modified as follows:

(1) the required circulation path within a #shore public
walkway# shall be provided at a minimum elevation of
5 feet, 6 inches above the #shoreline#, except that such
requirement need not include portions of a circulation
path that slope downward to meet the elevation of an
existing publicly accessible sidewalk;

(i) where secondary circulation paths are provided, such
paths may count as a part of the required circulation
path for satisfying the locational requirement of
being within 10 feet of the #shoreline# for at least 20
percent of the length of such #shoreline#. However,
such secondary circulation paths may comply with the

paving requirements of paragraph (a)(2) of Section 62-
656; and

iii) where a #shore public walkway# is on a #zoning lot#
that is adjacent to a #waterfront zoning lot# without a
#shore public walkway#, the portion of the circulation

path that terminates at the common #zoning lot line#
shall be located within 40 feet of the shoreline;

(b) the minimum width of the screening buffer pursuant to paragraph
(c)(2)(ii) of Section 62-62 (Design Requirements for Shore Public
Walkways and Supplemental Public Access Areas) shall be four
feet. No screening buffer shall be required where there is a
pathway connecting a required circulation path towards a publicly

accessible sidewalk or entry to a commercial or community facility
use; and

(c) the grade level of required planting areas pursuant to paragraph
(d)(2) of Section 62-61 (General Provisions Applying to Waterfront
Public Access Areas) shall be increased to no more than three
feet higher or lower than the adjoining level of the pedestrian
circulation path.

127-532

Upland connections

For #developments# within Parcels 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 7, #upland

connections# shall be provided as specified on Map 6 (Waterfront

Access Plan: Public Access Areas) in the Appendix to this Chapter. The

applicable provisions of Section 62-56 (Requirements for Upland

Connections) and Section 62-60 (DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR

WATERFRONT PUBLIC ACCESS AREAS), inclusive, shall apply

except as modified in this Section.

(a) Flexible location zone

For # developments# on Parcels 1, 2 and 3, a single #upland
connection# shall be provided pursuant to the following

provisions:

(1) If Parcel 1 #develops# before Parcels 2 or 3, a Type 1
#upland connection# shall be provided with a minimum
width of 20 feet. The requirements of paragraph (a)(2) of
Section 62-561 (Types of upland connections) shall not apply
and the minimum planting area requirements shall be
reduced to 25 percent. Where such #upland connection# is
provided without a 20-foot-wide open area, an average
maintained level of illumination of not less than one and a
half horizontal foot candles (lumens per foot) shall be
provided throughout all walkable areas;

(2) IfParcels 1 and 2 are #developed# jointly before Parcel 3, an
#upland connection# shall be provided on Parcels 1 and 2,
along their southerly boundary, pursuant to the
requirements of Sections 62-561 and 62-64 (Design
Requirements for Upland Connections). The 20-foot-wide
open area required pursuant to paragraph (a)(2) of Section
62-561 shall be provided on Parcel 3, along its northerly
boundary, at the time Parcel 3 #develops#. In any event, the

required open area shall abut such required upland
connection;

(38) If Parcel 3 #develops# before Parcels 1 or 2:

(i) where a #development# is comprised predominantly
of Use Groups 1 through 15 inclusive, an #upland
connection# shall be provided on Parcel 3 pursuant
to the requirements of Section 62-561 and Section
62-64. If such #upland connection# is provided along
the northerly boundary of such Parcel, the required
20-foot-wide open area pursuant to paragraph (a)(2)
of Section 62-561 shall be satisfied on Parcels 1 and 2
along the southerly boundary, at the time these parcels
#develop#. However, in any event, the required open
area shall abut such required upland connection;

(ii) where a #development# is comprised predominantly
of #uses# in either Use Groups 16, 17 or 18, a Type 1

#upland connection# shall be provided with a minimum
width of 20 feet. The requirements of paragraph (a)

(2) of Section 62-561 shall not apply and the minimum
planting area requirements shall be reduced to 25
percent; or

(4) If Parcels 2 and 3 are #developed# jointly before Parcel 1, an
#upland connection# shall be provided pursuant to the
requirements of Sections 62-561 and 62-64.

For any other sequencing or combination of #developments#, a
single #upland connection# shall be provided pursuant to the
provisions of Sections 62-561 and 62-64 within the flexible
location zone on Map 6.

(b) Minimum standards for interim condition

Where an #upland connection# is designated on two or more
parcels and only a portion of such #upland connection# can be
constructed pursuant to a specific certification, such portion of the
#upland connection# may be provided independently to satisfy the
requirements of Section 62-56. Where the New York City Fire
Department determines that such requirements conflict with the
provision of unobstructed width for fire apparatus access roads
pursuant to the New York City Fire Code, the design requirements
of Section 62-60 shall be modified to the minimum extent
necessary to accommodate such fire apparatus access roads
requirements. However, all interim conditions shall meet the
following requirements:

(1) provide public access from the first upland #street# to the
#shore public walkway#; and

(2) for every tree pit required pursuant to the provisions of
paragraph (c)(1) of Section 62-64 (Planting) that is not

provided, a moveable planter shall be provided.

Such interim condition shall be certified pursuant to paragraph
(a)1) of Section 127-542 (Supplemental provisions) and Section
127-61 (Certification for Interim Grading Conditions).

127-533
Phased development of waterfront public access areas

When a parcel is undergoing partial #development# or the #zoning lot#
corresponding to a parcel is subdivided or reconfigured pursuant to
Section 62-812 (Zoning lot subdivision), the City Planning Commission
may authorize a phasing plan to implement #waterfront public access
area# improvements pursuant to paragraph (c) of Section 62-822

(Modification of waterfront public access area and visual corridor

requirements).

However, in Subdistrict B, when partial #development# occurs on

the upland portion of Parcels 4, 5 and 7 that is bounded by #publicly
accessible private streets# or #streets#, a phasing plan to implement
an interim and final design of the #waterfront public access areas#
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may be certified by the Chairperson of the City Planning Commission
pursuant to Section 127-54 (Special Review Provisions), provided that

the following requirements are met:
(a)

the #waterfront public access area# shall be provided according
to the phasing specified in Map 7 (Waterfront Access Plan: Phase
I Waterfront Public Access Area Improvements) and Map 8
(Waterfront Access Plan: Phase II Waterfront Public Access Area
Improvements). The requirements of Phase I shall apply when
#development# occurs on the upland portion of the parcel bounded
by #publicly accessible private streets# and other #streets# as
shown on Map 6 (Waterfront Access Plan: Public Access Areas).
The requirements of Phase II shall apply when #development#
occurs on the seaward portion of the parcel bounded by both the
#shoreline# and #publicly accessible private streets#; and

any #upland connection# provided pursuant to Phase I shall
meet the design requirements of paragraph (b) of Section 127-532
(Upland connections). For portions of the #shore public walkway#
that are provided in Phase I, the requirements of Sections 62-53
(Requirements for Shore Public Walkways) and 62-60 (DESIGN
REQUIREMENTS FOR WATERFRONT PUBLIC ACCESS
AREAS) may be modified to the minimum extent necessary to
accommodate a temporary waterfront viewing area.

Such phasing plan shall also be certified pursuant to Section 127-61
(Certification for Interim Grading Conditions).

127-54
Special Review Provisions

The applicable provisions of Section 62-80 (SPECIAL REVIEW
PROVISIONS), inclusive, shall apply, except as specifically modified or
supplemented by the provisions of this Section, inclusive.

127-541
Applicability

The provisions of Section 62-81, inclusive, shall apply to #zoning lots#
containing predominantly #uses# in Use Groups 16, 17, or 18, subject

to the modified #waterfront public access area# provisions of Section
127-50 (FLUSHING WATERFRONT ACCESS PLAN), inclusive.

127-542
Supplemental provisions

In conjunction with a certification pursuant to Section 62-811
(Waterfront public access and visual corridors), the Chairperson of the

City Planning Commission shall further certify that:

(a) where an #upland connection# is designated on two or more
parcels and the portion of such #upland connection# located
outside of the applicant’s parcel will not be constructed
concurrently with the applicant’s #development#:

(1) if no prior certification pursuant to this Section was issued
for a portion of an #upland connection# on another parcel,
the Chairperson shall certify that:

(1) a#conceptual plan# has been submitted for the
#publicly accessible private street#. In addition,
notification that the applicant is seeking to commence
construction of such #publicly accessible private street#
shall be given to any other owner whose property
contains any remaining portion of the #publicly
accessible private street#, along with a copy of such
#conceptual plan#;

(ii) a site plan has been submitted, specifying the location,
dimensions and grading of the portion of the #upland
connection# to be constructed on the applicant’s
#zoning lot#. Such site plan shall demonstrate
compliance with the requirements of paragraph (b) of
Section 127-532 (Upland connections); and

iii) the grading proposed in the #conceptual plan# has
been certified pursuant to Section 127-61.

Property owners of the parcel containing a remaining
portion of the #upland connection# shall have up to 30 days
from the applicant’s certified mailing of the notification
required in paragraph (a)(1)(i) of this Section to respond

to the applicant and to confirm for the Chairperson that

the construction of the entire #upland connection# is not
feasible concurrently with the applicant’s #development#.
In the event such notified property owners do not respond to
the applicant and the Chairperson within the 30-day period,
the applicant may proceed with completing this certification.
Where a notified property owner responds that it is feasible
to complete the portion of the #upland connection# on their
parcels concurrently with the applicant’s #development#,
such property owner shall commence certification pursuant
to the applicable provisions of this Section within 45 days
from the date of submitting such response. In the event such
notified property owners do not commence such certification
within the 45-day period, the applicant may proceed with

(b)

()

completing this certification.

In addition, where construction of the #upland connection#
will not occur concurrently, property owners of parcels
containing a remaining portion of the #upland connection#
shall have up to 45 days from the date of submitting

their response to comment on any anticipated practical
difficulties associated with the proposed location,
dimensions and grading specified in the #conceptual plan#
that would preclude the reasonable #development# of
such owner’s parcel. Any submission of comments to the
applicant and Chairperson shall include documentation

from a licensed architect, landscape architect, or engineer,
as applicable, that demonstrates the reason for such

anticipated practical difficulties.

Copies of the approved #conceptual plan#, as well as the
certified #interim site plan# and #final site plan# shall be
forwarded to any property owner of a parcel containing the
remaining portion of the #upland connection#.

Any portion of the #upland connection# constructed in
compliance with a certified #interim site plan# shall be
converted to the final design in compliance with the certified

#final site plan# for such portion upon receiving notice from
an adjoining property owner as set forth in paragraph (a)
(2) of this Section that the remaining portion of the #upland

connection# has been substantially completed and is
accessible to the public.

If a prior certification pursuant to paragraph (a)(1) of this

Section was issued for a portion of the #upland connection#
on another parcel, the Chairperson shall certify that:

(i) a#final site plan# for the applicant’s parcel has been
submitted that is consistent with the #conceptual

plan# from the prior certification; and

(ii) the proposed amenities and design elements within
the #final site plan# for the applicant’s portion of the

#upland connection# shall match or complement those
that were previously constructed.

Notice shall be provided to any property owner of a parcel
containing a portion of the #upland connection# that has
been constructed pursuant to a certified #interim site plan#
upon the applicant substantially completing its portion

of the #upland connection# and making such portion
accessible to the public. Such notice shall be provided to
enable such other owner sufficient time, as shall be specified
in the restrictive declaration required pursuant to this
paragraph (a), to convert any constructed interim condition
and complete the #upland connection# in compliance with
the previously approved #final site plan#.

A restrictive declaration shall be executed and recorded against
the corresponding #zoning lot# of the applicant’s parcel, in
accordance with the provisions of Section 62-74 (Requirements
for Recordation). Required site plans, the #conceptual plan#

and a maintenance and capital repair plan for the #upland
connection# shall be included as exhibits to the restrictive
declaration.

No temporary or final certificate of occupancy shall be issued
until the Chairperson of the City Planning Commission notifies
the Department of Buildings that the proposed #upland
connection#, or portion thereof, has been substantially completed
in compliance with the certified #interim site plan# or #final site
plan#, and is open to the public. In addition, where a property
owner sought certification pursuant to paragraph (a)(2) of this
Section, no temporary or final certificate of occupancy shall be
issued until interim portions of the #upland connection# are
completed in compliance with the previously approved the #final

site plan# for such portions.

For phased implementation of #waterfront public access areas#
pursuant to Section 127-533 (Phased development of waterfront

public access areas), a plan has been submitted that complies with

the required amount of #waterfront public access area# at each
development phase pursuant to Section 127-533.

To ensure the provision of #waterfront public access areas# for
phased #developments# occurring in Phase I, as specified on

Map 7 (Waterfront Access Plan: Phase I Waterfront Public Access
Improvements) in the Appendix to this Chapter, no temporary
certificate of occupancy shall be issued for any #development#

on the upland portion of each parcel that is bounded by #publicly
accessible private streets# or #streets# until all required sections
of #waterfront public access areas# designated on Map 7 have
been substantially completed pursuant to the design requirements
of Section 127-533.

For Phase II subsequent #development# occurring on the seaward
portion of Parcels 4, 5 or 7, bounded by both the #shoreline# and
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#publicly accessible private streets#, all #waterfront public access
areast#, as specified on Map 8 (Waterfront Access Plan: Phase I
Waterfront Public Access Improvements), shall be substantially
completed pursuant to the final design requirements of Section
127-533, prior to the issuance of a temporary or final certificate
of occupancy. However, 50 percent of the #floor area# of any
subsequent #development# on Parcels 4 and 5 may receive a
temporary certificate of occupancy upon the completion of the
required #shore public walkway# as designated on such parcel. A
temporary or final certificate of occupancy for the remaining 50
percent of the #floor area# on Parcels 4 and 5 shall not be issued
until all required #waterfront public access areas# pursuant to
Map 8 are substantially complete.

An alternate location for the required section of an #upland
connection# on Parcel 4 may be provided in Phase I, as specified

in Map 7, in the event that Parcel 5 has substantially completed
all of the required #waterfront public access areas# prior to
partial #development# on the upland portion of Parcel 4. Where
such alternate location is provided in Phase I, any subsequent
#development# on Parcel 4 may only receive a temporary or

final certificate of occupancy upon substantial completion of all
required #waterfront public access areas# designated on Map 8.

A certification will be granted on condition that an acceptable
restrictive declaration is executed and filed pursuant to Section

62-74 (Requirements for Recordation).
127-60
ADDITIONAL REVIEW REQUIREMENTS

127-61
Certification for Interim Grading Conditions

For any #development# or #enlargement# seeking:
(a) modification to the level of #waterfront yard# provisions of Section

127-22 (Special Yard Regulations);
(b) a certification pursuant to paragraph (b)(1) of Section 127-422

(Certification for a publicly accessible private street); or

(c) acertification pursuant to Section 127-542 (Supplemental

provisions),

the Chairperson of the City Planning Commission shall certify that
a site survey has been conducted and sufficient documentation

has been submitted, demonstrating that the proposed grades of a
#waterfront yard#, interim plan for a #publicly accessible private
street# or #upland connection# would not preclude #developments#
or #enlargements# on adjacent parcels from complying with the

provisions of this Chapter as part of an integrated public realm.
Appendix
SPECIAL FLUSHING WATERFRONT DISTRICT PLAN

Map 1. Special Flushing Waterfront District and Subdistricts
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Map 4. Waterfront Access Plan: Parcel Designation
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APPENDIX F

Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory
Inclusionary Housing Areas
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BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN

No. 3
DEKALB COMMONS
CDh3 C 200155 HAK
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Department of
Housing Preservation and Development (HPD)

1) pursuant to Article 16 of the General Municipal Law of New York
State for:

a. the designation of property located at 633-639 DeKalb
Avenue (Block 1774, Lots 74, 75, 76 and 77), 648-654
DeKalb Avenue (Block 1779, Lots 22, 24 and 26), 1187
Fulton Street (Block 2000, Lot 43) as an Urban
Development Action Area; and

b. Urban Development Action Area Project for such area; and

2) pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City Charter for the
disposition of such property to a developer to be selected by HPD;

to facilitate development of three buildings containing an approximate
total of 84 affordable residential units and commercial space.

NOTICE

On Wednesday, September 16, 2020, at 10:00 A.M., via the NYC
Engage Portal, a public hearing is being held by the City
Planning Commission, in conjunction with the above ULURP
hearing to receive comments related to a Draft Environmental
Impact Statement (DEIS) concerning an application by the City
of New York - Department of Housing Preservation and
Development on behalf of Dekalb Commons NY Housing
Development Fund Corporation (HDFC)(the “Project
Sponsor”).

The Proposed Actions consist of a series of land use actions
including three discretionary actions affecting Block 1774, Lots
74, 75, 76 and 77; Block 1779, Lots 22, 24, and 26; Block 2000, Lot
43; all in the Borough of Brooklyn, Community District 3. The
Proposed Actions consist of (i) the designation of an Urban
Development Action Area (“UDAA”), (ii) the approval of an
Urban Development Action Area Project (‘UDAAP”), and (iii)
the disposition of City-Owned property. The Proposed Actions
would facilitate the construction of one four-story (45’) building
and two seven-story (69’6”) buildings, containing approximately
84 dwelling units, plus one unit for the residential
superintendent (for a total of approximately 85 dwelling units)
and approximately 2,512 gsf of commercial space.

Written comments on the DEIS are requested and will be received and
considered by the Lead Agency through Monday, September 28, 2020.

This hearing is being held, pursuant to the State Environmental
Quality Review Act (SEQRA) and City Environmental Quality Review
(CEQR), CEQR No. 18HPDO078K.

YVETTE V. GRUEL, Calendar Officer

City Planning Commission

120 Broadway, 31% Floor, New York, NY 10271
Telephone (212) 720-3370

s1-16
|
BOARD OF CORRECTION
B MEETING

The New York City Board of Correction, will hold a public meeting on
Tuesday, September 14, 2020, at 9:00 A.M. The Board will discuss
issues impacting the New York City jail system.

The meeting will be held remotely via video conference. Please visit the
below WebEx link to access the meeting. The public may also listen, to
the meeting using the phone number below. A recording of the meeting
will be available on the Board’s website following the meeting.
https:/nycboc.webex.com/nycboc/onstage/g.php? MTID=ea2b5b3b615a7
a6a364declec9be8ee3da (web conference link)

1-408-418-9388 with access code 173 904 0096

More information is available on the Board’s website, at https:/www1.
nyc.gov/site/boc/meetings/sep-14-2020.page

s8-14
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|
DESIGN COMMISSION

B MEETING

Agenda
Monday, September 14, 2020

Meeting Location Notice: Due to emergency executive orders issued
by Mayor de Blasio and Governor Cuomo in relation to COVID-19, this
meeting will be held by teleconference.

Members of the public can view the meeting live on the Design
Commission’s YouTube channel at http:/www.youtube.com/
nycdesigncommission.

Members of the public who wish to give testimony on public hearing
items can sign-up in advance using this form: https:/tinyurl.com/
PDCmeetingform and join the meeting via Zoom at, https://us02web.
zoom.us/j/89021067910, or by calling 1(646) 558 8656 and using the
meeting ID: 890 2106 7910.

Full instructions for participating in the hearing can be found on our
website here: https:/tinyurl.com/PDC-mtg.

Public Meeting
10:15 A.M. Consent Items

27571: Installation of louvers, Building 280, Ordinance Avenue, 5th
Street, Morris Avenue, and 6th Street, Brooklyn Navy Yard
Industrial Park, Brooklyn. (Preliminary and Final) (CC 33, CB 2)

BNYDC

Reconstruction of a substation, Building 62, Fifth Street
between Morris Avenue and Market Street, Brooklyn Navy
Yard Industrial Park, Brooklyn. (Final) (CC 33, CB 2) BNYDC

Installation of vents, piping, and mechanical equipment at the
Reptile House, Monkey House, and Cogen Plant, Bronx Zoo,
2300 Southern Boulevard, Bronx. (Preliminary and Final)
(CC 15, CB 6) DCLA/DCAS/DPR

Expansion of the western plaza, New York Aquarium, Coney
Island Boardwalk, West 5th Street, Surf Avenue, and West 8th
Street, Brooklyn. (Final) (CC 47, CB 13) DCLA/DPR/WCS

Installation of a louver, Engine Company 64/Ladder 47,
1214-1220 Castle Hill Avenue, Bronx. (Preliminary and Final)
(CC 18,CB Y9 DDC

Construction of a stormwater detention wetland, Staten Island
Bluebelt, Todt Hill Road and Whitlock Avenue, New Creek
Watershed, Staten Island. (Final) (CC 50, CB 2) DEP

Construction of anaerobic digester tanks, a pumping station,
and adjacent site work, Hunts Point Water Pollution Control
Plant, Viele Avenue, Manida Street, Ryawa Avenue, and
Barretto Street, Bronx. (Final) (CC 17, CB 2) DEP/DOT

Installation of streetscape improvements, Mermaid Avenue
from West 21st Street to West 37th Street, Coney Island,
Brooklyn. (Preliminary and Final) (CC 47, CB 13) DOT

Installation of sports lighting, Ferry Point Park Golf Course,
Balcom Avenue, Miles Avenue, the Whitestone Bridge
approach, and the East River, Bronx. (Preliminary and Final)
(CC 13, CB 10) DPR

Reconstruction of Ocean Hill Playground, adjacent to L.S. 55,
Bergen Street, Rockaway Avenue, and Dean Street, Brooklyn.
(Preliminary and Final) (CC 41, CB 16) DPR

Construction of a floodwall and adjacent site work (South
Shore Coastal Resiliency), Oakwood Beach Wastewater
Resource Recovery Facility, Staten Island. (Preliminary)
(CC 51,CB 2 & 3) DPR/DOT/DEP

Construction of a levee and tide gate (South Shore Coastal
Resiliency), Hylan Boulevard and Oakwood Beach Wastewater
Resource Recovery Facility, Staten Island. (Preliminary)

(CC 51,CB 2 & 3) DPR/DOT/DEP

Construction of a public health laboratory, Harlem Hospital
Center, Lenox Avenue, West 137th Street, Fifth Avenue, and
West 136th Street, Manhattan. (Preliminary) (CC 9, CB 10)
EDC

Public Hearing
10:20 A.M.

27584: Reconstruction of Playground 278, adjacent to P.S. 278, Marine
Park, Stuart Street, Fillmore Avenue, and Madison Place,
Brooklyn. (Preliminary) (CC 46, CB 18) DPR

View the presentation.

27572:

27573:

27574:

27575:

27576:

27577:

27578:

27579:

27580:

27581:

27582:

27583:

All times are approximate and subject to change without notice, and
those who are testifying should follow along on the live-streamed
meeting on the Design Commission’s YouTube channel to know when
to join the meeting.

Items on the consent agenda are not presented. If you wish to
testify regarding a design- related issue of a project on the consent
agenda, please notify staff as soon as possible.

If you would like to virtually attend this meeting by viewing it at the
web address listed above and request free reasonable accommodations
such as interpretation into a language other than English; American
Sign Language Interpreting (ASL); Captioning in Real-Time (CART);
or the meeting agenda in Braille, large print, or electronic format,
please contact the Public Design Commission at least three business
days before the meeting.

Public Design Commission

City Hall, Third Floor

Phone: (212) 788-3071

Fax: (212) 788-3086
www.nyc.gov/designcommission
designcommission@cityhall.nyc.gov

1 el
|
BOARD OF EDUCATION RETIREMENT SYSTEM

H MEETING

* 510

The Board of Education Retirement System Board of Trustees Meeting,
will be held, at 4:00 P.M., on Tuesday, September 22, 2020, via Webex.
If you would like to attend this meeting, please contact BERS
Executive Director, Sanford Rich, at Srich4@bers.nyc.gov.

a31-s22

|
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

B MEETING

Annual Meeting of the Local Emergency Planning Committee (LEPC)

Tuesday September 22, 2020
11:00 A.M. to 1:00 P.M.
New York City Emergency Management

To join this meeting please visit:

https://nycem.webex.com/nycem/j.php?MTID=mf29ae5274efccOc
7ec8b23d758b35d92

If prompted, please enter the following information:

Meeting number (access code): 173 123 7387
Meeting password: B7aRqJV5MHS8

To request an accommodation, please email:
nycoemlegal@oem.nyc.gov

All accommodation requests should be submitted by
September 16, 2020

Accessibility questions: nycoemlegal@oem.nyc.gov, by: Wednesday,
September 16, 2020, 5:00 P.M.

@ * s10-21
|
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

H MEETING

Please be advised, that the next Investment Meeting of the Board of
Trustees of the New York City Employees’ Retirement System has been
scheduled for Wednesday, September 16, 2020, at 9:00 A.M. To be held
at the NYC Comptroller’s Office, 1 Centre Street, 10th Floor, (Room 1005)
- Northside, New York, NY 10007.

s9-15
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|
NEW YORK CITY FIRE PENSION FUND

B MEETING

Please be advised, that the trustees of the New York City Fire Pension
Fund will be holding a Board of Trustees Meeting, on September 16,
2020, at 9:00 A.M. To be held, at the Municipal Building, One Centre
Street, New York, NY.

& 8-16
|

LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to the provisions of
Title 25, Chapter 3 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York
(Sections 25-303, 25-307, 25-308, 25-309, 25-313, 25-318, 25-320) on
Tuesday, September 22, 2020, at 9:30 A.M., the Landmarks
Preservation Commission (LPC or agency), will hold a public hearing
by teleconference with respect to the properties listed below, and then
followed by a public meeting. The final order and estimated times for
each application will be posted on the Landmarks Preservation
Commission website, the Friday before the hearing. Please note that
the order and estimated times are subject to change. The
teleconference will be by the Zoom app and will be live streamed on the
LPC’s YouTube channel, www.youtube.com/nyclpc. Members of the
public should observe the meeting on the YouTube channel and may
testify on particular matters by joining the meeting using either the
Zoom app or by calling in from any phone. Specific instructions on how
to observe and testify, including the meeting ID and password, and the
call-in number, will be posted on the agency’s website, under the
“Hearings” tab, https:/www1.nyc.gov/site/lpc/hearings/hearings.page,
on the Monday before the public hearing. Any person requiring
language assistance services or other reasonable accommodation in
order to participate in the hearing or attend the meeting should
contact the LPC by contacting Rich Stein, Community and
Intergovernmental Affairs Coordinator, at richstein@lpc.nyc.gov or
(646) 248-0220 at least five (5) business days before the hearing or
meeting. Please Note: Due to the City’s response to COVID-19,
this public hearing and meeting is subject to change and/or
cancellation.

611 2nd Street - Park Slope Historic District

LPC-20-09034 - Block 1077 - Lot 55 - Zoning: R7B

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An Italianate style rowhouse, designed by Eisenla & Carlson and built
in 1908. Application is to construct rooftop and rear yard additions.

135 Plymouth Street, aka 1-15 Adams Street and 2-10 John
Street - DUMBO Historic District

LPC-21-01765 - Block 18 - Lot 1 - Zoning: M1-4/R8A

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Romanesque Revival style factory building, designed by William B.
Tubby and built in 1891, and a component of 135 Plymouth Street, a
factory complex occupying the entire block, consisting of three attached
buildings, built between 1879 and 1904. Application is to install signage.

85 Christopher Street - Greenwich Village Historic District
LPC-19-39827 - Block 619 - Lot 81 - Zoning: R6, C1-6
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An apartment building with stores, designed by W.J. Gessner and built
in 1872. Application is to replace windows.

72 Grand Street - SoHo-Cast Iron Historic District
LPC-20-05637 - Block 475 - Lot 61 - Zoning: M1-5B
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A vacant lot. Application is to construct a new building.

600 Broadway - SoHo-Cast Iron Historic District
LPC-21-01324 - Block 511 - Lot 16 - Zoning: M1-5B
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A store building, designed by Samuel A. Warner and built in 1883-84.
Application is to modify storefront infill and install signage.

770 Broadway - NoHo Historic District

LPC-21-01284 - Block 551 - Lot 1 - Zoning: C6-2

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Renaissance Revival style department store building, designed by
D.H. Burnham & Co. and built in 1903-07, with an addition built in
1924-25. Application is to establish a Master Plan governing the future
installation of storefronts.

2 9th Avenue - Gansevoort Market Historic District
LPC-21-01311 - Block 628 - Lot 1 - Zoning: M1-5
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An Arts & Crafts style warehouse building, designed by LaFarge,

Morris & Cullen, built in 1913 and altered in 1953. Application is to
install signage.

29 East 11th Street - Greenwich Village Historic District
LPC-20-09262 - Block 569 - Lot 29 - Zoning: R7-2
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Greek Revival style rowhouse, built between 1842 and 1845.
Application is to construct rooftop and rear yard additions.

72-76 West 11th Street - Greenwich Village Historic District
LPC-21-00029 - Block 574 - Lot 8 - Zoning: R6 C1-6

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An early 19th century cemetery. Application is to reconstruct and alter
the cemetery wall.

55 West 86th Street - Upper West Side/Central Park West
Historic District

LPC-20-10940 - Block 1200 - Lot 4 - Zoning: R10A, C1-5
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Queen Anne style townhouse, designed by John G. Prague and built
in 1888-89. Application is to replace storefront infill and windows and
alter the commercial facade.

262 Central Park West - Upper West Side/Central Park West
Historic District

LPC-21-00790 - Block 1200 - Lot 31 - Zoning: R10A

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Neo-Renaissance style apartment building, designed by Sugarman &
Berger and built in 1927-28. Application is to establish a Master Plan
governing the future installation of windows.

147 East 69th Street - Upper East Side Historic District
LPC-20-10634 - Block 1404 - Lot 25 - Zoning: R8B

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A garage/residence, originally built as a carriage house in 1880, and
altered in in the Neo-Georgian style by Barney & Colt in 1913.
Application is to construct a rooftop addition and install a privacy wall
at the rear terrace.

163 East 67th Street - Individual Landmark

LPC-20-08115 - Block 1402 - Lot 30 - Zoning: R8B

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Moorish Revival style synagogue, designed by Schneider and Herter
and built in 1889-1890. Application is to install LED signage.

210 East 62nd Street - Treadwell Farm Historic District
LPC-19-21568 - Block 1416 - Lot 43 - Zoning: R8B

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A rowhouse, designed by F. S. Barns and built in 1870, and altered in
the 20th century. Application is to modify the design of the rear
addition and legalize the construction of a rooftop addition and
alterations to the rear facade in non-compliance with Certificate

of Appropriateness 19-06723.

2935 Broadway (aka 2931-2939 Broadway; 600 West 115th
Street) - Morningside Heights Historic District
LPC-20-10024 - Block 1896 - Lot 7501 - Zoning: R8 C1-4
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
A Renaissance Revival style apartment building, designed by Gaetan
Ajello and built in 1910. Application is to install window film at a
storefront.

$9-22

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to the provisions of
Title 25, Chapter 3 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York
(Sections 25-303, 25-307, 25-308, 25-309, 25-313, 25-318, 25-320) on
Tuesday, September 15, 2020, at 9:30 A.M., the Landmarks
Preservation Commission (LPC or agency) will hold a public hearing by
teleconference with respect to the properties list below, and then
followed by a public meeting. The final order and estimated times for
each application will be posted on the Landmarks Preservation
Commission website, the Friday before the hearing. Please note that
the order and estimated times are subject to change. The
teleconference will be by the Zoom app and will be live streamed on the
LPC’s YouTube channel, www.youtube.com/nyclpc. Members of the
public should observe the meeting on the YouTube channel and may
testify on particular matters by joining the meeting using either the
Zoom app or by calling in from any phone. Specific instructions on how
to observe and testify, including the meeting ID and password, and the
call-in number, will be posted on the agency’s website, under the
“Hearings” tab https://www1.nyc.gov/site/lpc/hearings/hearings.page,
on the Monday before the public hearing. Any person requiring
language assistance services or other reasonable accommodation in
order to participate in the hearing or attend the meeting should
contact the LPC by contacting Rich Stein, Community and
Intergovernmental Affairs Coordinator, at richstein@lpc.nyc.gov, or
(646) 248-0220, at least five (5) business days before the hearing or
meeting. Please note: Due to the City’s response to COVID-19,
this public hearing and meeting is subject to change and/or
cancellation.

295 Cumberland Street - Fort Greene Historic District
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LPC-20-10188 - Block 2119 - Lot 14 - Zoning: R6B
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Greek Revival style rowhouse, built c. 1853. Application is to
construct a rear yard addition.

631 Vanderbilt Avenue - Prospect Heights Historic District
LPC-20-03284 - Block 1152 - Lot 9 - Zoning: R7A, C1-4
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A commercial building, built c. 1870, and later altered with the removal
of the upper floors and a new facade c. 1963. Application is to enlarge
the building and construct a new facade.

5 Hampton Place - Crown Heights North III Historic District
LPC-20-04101 - Block 1244 - Lot 40 - Zoning: 17A

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Colonial Revival style rowhouse, designed by Irving B. Ells and built
in 1899-1902. Application is to combine and enlarge masonry openings
and install a deck at the rear facade.

35-57 77th Street - Jackson Heights Historic District
LPC-21-00982 - Block 1277 - Lot 36 - Zoning: R7-1

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Neo-Georgian style commercial building, designed by Lenz & Berger
and built in 1937. Application is to replace storefront infill.

100 Prospect Avenue - Douglaston Hill Historic District
LPC-20-10492 - Block 8095 - Lot 42 - Zoning: R1-2

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An Arts and Craft/Shingle style house, built in 1910. Application is to
replace windows and construct a rear yard addition.

55 Laight Street, (aka 157 Hudson Street, 4-8 Hubert Street
and 60 Collister Street) - Tribeca North Historic District
LPC-20-09201 - Block 215 - Lot 7505 - Zoning: C6-2A
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Renaissance Revival style stable building, designed by Ritch &
Griffiths, and built in 1866-67; altered and enlarged in 1898-99 by
Edward Hale Kendall and in 1902 by Charles W. Romeyn. Application
is to replace entrance infill.

60 Collister Street (aka 157 Hudson Street, 4-8 Hubert Street
and 49-55 Laight Street) - Tribeca North Historic District
LPC-20-09206 - Block 215 - Lot 7505 - Zoning: C6-2A
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Renaissance Revival style stable building, designed by Ritch &
Griffiths, and builtin 1866-67; altered and enlarged in 1898-99 by
Edward Hale Kendall and in 1902by Charles W. Romeyn. Application is
to replace entrance infill and install a canopy.

315 Broadway- Broadway Building - Individual Landmark
LPC-20-11316 - Block 151 - Lot 29 - Zoning: C6-4A
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An Italian Renaissance style store and loft building, built in 1861.
Application is to demolish a portion of the building and construct a
new building on a portion of the site.

65 Horatio Street - Greenwich Village Historic District
LPC-20-09763 - Block 643 - Lot 62 - Zoning: R6
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Greek Revival style rowhouse, built in 1845. Application is to
construct rooftop and side yard additions.

462 Broadway - SoHo-Cast Iron Historic District

LPC-20-08756 - Block 473 - Lot 1 - Zoning: M1-5B

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A French Renaissance Revival style store and loft building, designed by
John Correja and built in 1879-80. Application is to install canopies,
lighting, and signage.

121 West 11th Street - Greenwich Village Historic District
LPC-20-07755 - Block 607 - Lot 56 - Zoning: R6

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Greek Revival style rowhouse, with later alterations, designed by
William Hurry and built in 1841-42. Application is to construct rooftop
and rear yard additions and replace windows.

247 West 10th Street - Greenwich Village Historic District
LPC-20-06474 - Block 620 - Lot 1 - Zoning: C1-6

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An apartment building, designed by Samuel Roth and built in 1947.
Application is to establish a master plan governing the future
installation of windows.

257 West 4th Street - Greenwich Village Historic District
LPC-21-00233 - Block 612 - Lot 2 - Zoning: R6

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An Italianate style rowhouse, designed by Robert Mook and built in
1870-71. Application is to construct a rear yard addition and extend
chimney flues.

201 Park Avenue South - Germania Life Insurance Building -
Individual Landmark

LPC-21-01179 - Block 873 - Lot 1 - Zoning: C6-4AR8B
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Second Empire style commercial building, designed by D’Oench &

Yost and built 1910-11. Application is to install a rooftop addition,
bulkheads and mechanical equipment.

130 West 42nd Street - Individual Landmark
LPC-21-00050 - Block 994 - Lot 45 - Zoning: C6-7, C5-2.5
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Neo-Gothic style commercial building, designed by Helmle and
Corbett and built in 1916-18. Application is to replace roofing.

320 Riverside Drive - Riverside - West End Historic District
Extension IT
LPC-20-10930 - Block 1891 - Lot 1 - Zoning: R8 R8B
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
A Renaissance Revival style apartment building, designed by Leo F.
Knust and built in 1928. Application is to install a bay window at the
penthouse.

s1-15

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to the provisions of
Title 25, Chapter 3 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York
(Sections 25-303, 25-307, 25-308, 25-309, 25-313, 25-318, 25-320) on
Tuesday, September 22, 2020, at 9:30 A.M., the Landmarks
Preservation Commission (LPC or agency), will hold a public hearing
by teleconference with respect to the properties list below, and then
followed by a public meeting. The final order and estimated times for
each application will be posted on the Landmarks Preservation
Commission website, the Friday before the hearing. Please note that
the order and estimated times are subject to change. The
teleconference will be by the Zoom app and will be live streamed on the
LPC’s YouTube channel, www.youtube.com/nyclpc. Members of the
public should observe the meeting on the YouTube channel and may
testify on particular matters by joining the meeting using either the
Zoom app or by calling in from any phone. Specific instructions on how
to observe and testify, including the meeting ID and password, and the
call-in number, will be posted on the agency’s website, under the
“Hearings” tab, https:/www1.nyc.gov/site/lpc/hearings/hearings.page,
on the Monday before the public hearing. Any person requiring
language assistance services or other reasonable accommodation in
order to participate in the hearing or attend the meeting should
contact the LPC by contacting Rich Stein, Community and
Intergovernmental Affairs Coordinator, at richstein@lpc.nyc.gov or
(646) 248-0220 at least five (5) business days before the hearing or
meeting. Please Note: Due to the City’s response to COVID-19,
this public hearing and meeting is subject to change and/or
cancellation.

East 25th Street Historic District
LP-2647 - Brooklyn
ITEM PROPOSED FOR PUBLIC HEARING
The proposed East 25th Street Historic District consists of the
properties bounded by a line beginning on the eastern curbline of East
25th Street at a point on a line extending westerly from the northern
property line of 315 East 25th Street, and extending easterly along
said line and the northern property line of 315 East 25th Street,
southerly along the eastern property lines of 315 to 377 East 25th
Street, westerly along the southern property line of 377 East 25th
Street, across East 25th Street and along the southern property line of
378 East 25th Street, northerly along the western property lines of 378
to 314 East 25th Street, and easterly along the northern property line
of 314 East 25th Street and across East 25th Street to the point of
beginning.

§9-22

|
TRANSPORTATION

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to law, that the following
proposed revocable consents, have been scheduled for a public hearing
by the New York City Department of Transportation. The hearing will
be held remotely commencing on Wednesday, September 30, 2020, at
2:00 PM., via the WebEx platform, on the following petitions for
revocable consent. Information needed to join the meeting can be found
below. Interested parties can obtain copies of proposed agreements or
request sign-language interpreters (within at least seven days prior
notice) by writing revocableconsents@dot.nyc.gov, or by calling

(212) 839-6550.

WebEx:

Meeting Number (access code): 126 437 2197

Meeting Password: vPggUiBE295(87448423 from video systems)
Access Code: 1266290551

#1 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
69 Greene ACK LLC, to construct, maintain and use a fenced-in area
and stoop on the north sidewalk of Greene Avenue, between Adelphi
Street and Clermont Avenue, in the Borough of Brooklyn. The proposed
revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the Approval Date by
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the Mayor and provides among other terms and conditions for
compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:
R.P. # 2518

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2030 -$25/per annum

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $28,000 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.

#2 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
Bayonne Energy Center LLC, to continue to maintain and use
transmission cables under and along 25t Street Pier, in the Borough of
Brooklyn. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years
from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2030 and provides among other terms
and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to the
following schedule: R.P. # 2118

For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - $46,709
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $47,450
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $48,191
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $48,932
For the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 - $49,673
For the period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 - $50,414
For the period July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027 - $51,155
For the period July 1, 2027 to June 30, 2028 - $51,896
For the period July 1, 2028 to June 30, 2029 - $52,637
For the period July 1, 2029 to June 30, 2030 - $53,378

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $53,500 the
insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000)
per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One Million
Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Two Million
Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000)
products/completed operations.

#3 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
Chilmark Realty, Inc., continue to maintain and use benches on the
south sidewalk of Spring Street, west of Crosby Street, in the Borough
of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten
years from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2030 and provides among other
terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to
the following schedule: R.P. # 1740

For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2030 -$1,200/per annum

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $1,200 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.

#4 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
Debra Rebecca Sapp and Michael Charles Sapp, to construct, maintain
and use a fenced-in area, including a stoop, steps and a planted area on
the north sidewalk of 3™ Street, east of Smith Street, in the Borough of
Brooklyn. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years
from ten years from the Approval Date by the Mayor and provides
among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the
City according to the following schedule: R.P. # 2515

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2031 -$100/per annum

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $7,500 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.

#5 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
Findlay Teller Housing Development Fund Corporation, to continue to
maintain and use a bridge over and across Teller Avenue, north of East
167 Street, in the Borough of the Bronx. The proposed revocable
consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2030
and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation
payable to the City according to the following schedule: R.P. # 1038

For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - $1,006
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $1,022
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $1,038
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $1,054
For the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 - $1,070
For the period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 - $1,086
For the period July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027 - $1,102
For the period July 1, 2027 to June 30, 2028 - $1,118
For the period July 1, 2028 to June 30, 2029 - $1,134
For the period July 1, 2029 to June 30, 2030 - $1,150

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $10,250 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Five Million Dollars

($5,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Five
Million Dollars ($5,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.

#6 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
Findlay Teller Housing Development Fund Corporation, to continue to
maintain and use a bridge over and across Findlay Avenue, north of
East 167" Street, in the Borough of the Bronx. The proposed revocable
consent is for a term of ten years from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2030
and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation
payable to the City according to the following schedule: R.P. # 948

For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - $1,106
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $1,124
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $1,142
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $1,160
For the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 - $1,178
For the period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 - $1,196
For the period July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027 - $1,214
For the period July 1, 2027 to June 30, 2028 - $1,232
For the period July 1, 2028 to June 30, 2029 - $1,250
For the period July 1, 2029 to June 30, 2030 - $1,268

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $11,000 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Five Million Dollars
($5,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Five
Million Dollars ($5,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.

#7 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
Gerald Gehman, to continue to maintain and use a fenced-in area on
the north sidewalk of East 93rd Street, west of Madison Avenue, in the
Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of
ten years from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2030 and provides among other
terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to
the following schedule: R.P. # 1750

For the period from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2030 - $25/annum

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $3,000 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.

#8 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
5 Harrison Associates, Ltd, to continue to maintain and use a vault
under Staple Street, immediately south of Harrison Street, in the
Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of
ten years from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2030 and provides among other
terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to
the following schedule: R.P. # 1757

For the period July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021 - $8,196
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $8,333
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $8,470
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $8,607
For the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 - $8,744
For the period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 - $8,881
For the period July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027 - $9,018
For the period July 1, 2027 to June 30, 2028 - $9,155
For the period July 1, 2028 to June 30, 2029 - $9,292
For the period July 1, 2029 to June 30, 2030 - $9,429

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $9,500 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.

#9 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
131 Perry Street Apartment Corp., to construct, maintain and use a
ramp and steps on the north sidewalk of Perry Street, west of
Greenwich Street, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed
revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the Approval Date by
the Mayor and provides among other terms and conditions for
compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:
R.P. # 2496

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2031 - $25/per annum

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $10,000 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.

#10 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
884 Westend LLC, to construct, maintain and use a ramp and steps on
the east sidewalk of West End Avenue, north of West 103™ Street, in
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the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a
term of ten years from the Approval Date by the Mayor and provides
among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the
City according to the following schedule: R.P. # 2497

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2031 - $25/per annum

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $10,000 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.

#11 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
Central Park Tower Condominium, to construct, maintain and use two
snowmelt systems under the north sidewalk of West 57t Street and
under the south sidewalk of West 58% Street, both between Broadway
and 7™ Avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable
consent is for a term of ten years from the Approval Date by the Mayor
and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation
payable to the City according to the following schedule: R.P. # 2490

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2021 - $5,982/per annum
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $6,078
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $6,174
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $6,270
For the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 - $6,366
For the period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 - $6,462
For the period July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027 - $6,558
For the period July 1, 2027 to June 30, 2028 - $6,654
For the period July 1, 2028 to June 30, 2029 - $6,750
For the period July 1, 2029 to June 30, 2030 - $6,846
For the period July 1, 2030 to June 30, 2031 - $6,942

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $10,000 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.

#12 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
East 67%" Acquisition LLC, to construct, maintain and use a stairs
together with planters, a fenced-in area, together with steps, and a
snowmelt system on and under the south sidewalk of East 67 Street,
west of Madison Avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed
revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the Approval Date by
the Mayor and provides among other terms and conditions for
compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:
R.P. # 2499

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2030 - $25/per annum

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $5,000 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.

#13 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
New York Presbyterian Brooklyn Methodist, to construct, maintain and
use a planted area on the west sidewalk of 8% Avenue, south of 5t
Street, in the Borough of Brooklyn. The proposed revocable consent is
for a term of ten years from the Approval Date by the Mayor and
provides among other terms and conditions for compensation payable
to the City according to the following schedule: R.P. # 2499

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2031 - $969/per annum

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $10,000 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.

#14 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
NOH Realty Corp., to construct, maintain and use a ramp and steps on
the west sidewalk of Broadway, north of Spring Street, in the Borough
of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten
years from the Approval Date by the Mayor and provides among other
terms and conditions for compensation payable to the City according to
the following schedule: R.P. # 2495

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2031 - $25/per annum

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $10,000 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.

#15 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
Polhemus Residences Condominium, to construct, maintain and use a
ramp and steps and 3 planters on the south sidewalk of Amity Street,
west of Henry Street, in the Borough of Brooklyn. The proposed
revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the Approval Date by
the Mayor and provides among other terms and conditions for
compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:
R.P. # 2498

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2031 - $148/per annum

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $8,000 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.

#16 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
Trustees of Columbia University in the City of New York, to construct,
maintain and use a conduit under, along and across the south side of
West 166" Street between St. Nicholas Avenue and Broadway; under,
along and across the east sidewalk of Broadway between West 166™
and West 165%" Streets; and under along and across the north sidewalk
of West 165" Street between Broadway and Fort Washington Avenue,
all in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable consent is for
a term of ten years from the Approval Date by the Mayor and provides
among other terms and conditions for compensation payable to the
City according to the following schedule: R.P. # 2494

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2021 - $12,112/per annum
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $12,307
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $12,502
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $12,697
For the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 - $12,892
For the period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 - $13,087
For the period July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027 - $13,282
For the period July 1, 2027 to June 30, 2028 - $13,477
For the period July 1, 2028 to June 30, 2029 - $13,672
For the period July 1, 2029 to June 30, 2030 - $13,867
For the period July 1, 2030 to June 30, 2031 - $14,062

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $20,000 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.

#17 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
Trustees of Columbia University in the City of New York, to construct,
maintain and use a conduit under, along and across the north sidewalk
of West 169 Street, east of Haven Avenue and under, along and across
east side of Haven Avenue, between West 169" Street and West 171
Street, all in the Borough of Manhattan. The proposed revocable
consent is for a term of ten years from the Approval Date by the Mayor
and provides among other terms and conditions for compensation
payable to the City according to the following schedule: R.P. # 2493

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2021 - $11,508/per annum
For the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022 - $11,694
For the period July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 - $11,880
For the period July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 - $12,066
For the period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025 - $12,252
For the period July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2026 - $12,438
For the period July 1, 2026 to June 30, 2027 - $12,624
For the period July 1, 2027 to June 30, 2028 - $12,810
For the period July 1, 2028 to June 30, 2029 - $12,996
For the period July 1, 2029 to June 30, 2030 - $13,182
For the period July 1, 2030 to June 30, 2031 - $13,368

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $15,000 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Two
Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.

#18 IN THE MATTER OF a proposed revocable consent authorizing
West 10t Townhouse LLC, to construct, maintain and use a snowmelt
system on the north sidewalk of West 10* Street, between Avenue of
the Americas and 5" Avenue, in the Borough of Manhattan. The
proposed revocable consent is for a term of ten years from the Approval
Date by the Mayor and provides among other terms and conditions for
compensation payable to the City according to the following schedule:
R.P. # 2502

From the Approval Date to June 30, 2031 - $25/per annum

with the maintenance of a security deposit in the sum of $8,500 and
the insurance shall be in the amount of Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage, One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000) for personal and advertising injury, Two
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Million Dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate, and Two Million Dollars
($2,000,000) products/completed operations.
@ $10-30

PROPERTY DISPOSITION

|
CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

H SALE

The City of New York in partnership with PropertyRoom.com posts
vehicle and heavy machinery auctions online every week at:
https://www.propertyroom.com/s/nyc+fleet

All auctions are open to the public and registration is free.

Vehicles can be viewed in person at:
Insurance Auto Auctions, North Yard
156 Peconic Avenue, Medford, NY 11763
Phone: (631) 294-2797

No previous arrangements or phone calls are needed to preview.
Hours are Monday and Tuesday from 10:00 A.M. — 2:00 P.M.
s4-f22

OFFICE OF CITYWIDE PROCUREMENT
H SALE

The Department of Citywide Administrative Services, Office of Citywide
Procurement is currently selling surplus assets on the Internet. Visit
http://www.publicsurplus.com/sms/nycdcas.ny/browse/home

To begin bidding, simply click on ‘Register’ on the home page.

There are no fees to register. Offerings may include but are not limited
to: office supplies/equipment, furniture, building supplies, machine
tools, HVAC/plumbing/electrical equipment, lab equipment, marine
equipment, and more.

Public access to computer workstations and assistance with placing
bids is available at the following locations:

® DCAS Central Storehouse, 66-26 Metropolitan Avenue, Middle
Village, NY 11379

® DCAS, Office of Citywide Procurement, 1 Centre Street, 18th Floor,
New York, NY 10007

j2-d31
|

Items are recovered, lost, abandoned property obtained from prisoners,
emotionally disturbed, intoxicated and deceased persons; and property
obtained from persons incapable of caring for themselves.

INQUIRIES
Inquiries relating to such property should be made in the Borough
concerned, at the following office of the Property Clerk.

FOR MOTOR VEHICLES (All Boroughs):
e Springfield Gardens Auto Pound, 174-20 North Boundary Road,
Queens, NY 11430, (718) 553-9555

o Erie Basin Auto Pound, 700 Columbia Street, Brooklyn, NY 11231,
(718) 246-2030

FOR ALL OTHER PROPERTY
® Manhattan - 1 Police Plaza, New York, NY 10038, (646) 610-5906

® Brooklyn - 84th Precinct, 301 Gold Street, Brooklyn, NY 11201,
(718) 875-6675

® Bronx Property Clerk - 215 East 161 Street, Bronx, NY 10451,
(718) 590-2806

® Queens Property Clerk - 47-07 Pearson Place, Long Island City,
NY 11101, (718) 433-2678

o Staten Island Property Clerk - 1 Edgewater Plaza, Staten Island,
NY 10301, (718) 876-8484
j2-d31

PROCUREMENT

“Compete To Win” More Contracts!

Thanks to a new City initiative - “Compete To Win” - the NYC
Department of Small Business Services offers a new set of FREE
services to help create more opportunities for minority and
Women-Owned Businesses to compete, connect and grow their
business with the City. With NYC Construction Loan, Technical
Assistance, NYC Construction Mentorship, Bond Readiness, and
NYC Teaming services, the City will be able to help even more
small businesses than before.

® Win More Contracts, at nyc.gov/icompetetowin

“The City of New York is committed to achieving excellence in
the design and construction of its capital program, and
building on the tradition of innovation in architecture and
engineering that has contributed to the City’s prestige as a
global destination. The contracting opportunities for
construction/construction services and construction-related
services that appear in the individual agency listings below
reflect that commitment to excellence.”

HOUSING PRESERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT

B NOTICE

All Notices Regarding Housing Preservation and Development
Dispositions of City-Owned Property appear in the Public Hearing
Section.

j2-d31
|
POLICE

H NOTICE

OWNERS ARE WANTED BY THE PROPERTY CLERK
DIVISION OF THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

The following list of properties is in the custody of the Property Clerk
Division without claimants:

Motor vehicles, boats, bicycles, business machines, cameras, calculating
machines, electrical and optical property, furniture, furs, handbags,
hardware, jewelry, photographic equipment, radios, robes, sound
systems, surgical and musical instruments, tools, wearing apparel,
communications equipment, computers, and other miscellaneous
articles.

HHS ACCELERATOR

To respond to human services Requests for Proposals (RFPs), in
accordance with Section 3-16 of the Procurement Policy Board
Rules of the City of New York (“PPB Rules”), vendors must first
complete and submit an electronic prequalification application
using the City’s Health and Human Services (HHS) Accelerator
System. The HHS Accelerator System is a web-based system
maintained by the City of New York for use by its human services
Agencies to manage procurement. The process removes redundancy
by capturing information about boards, filings, policies, and general
service experience centrally. As a result, specific proposals for
funding are more focused on program design, scope, and budget.

Important information about the new method
® Prequalification applications are required every three years.

® Documents related to annual corporate filings must be
submitted on an annual basis to remain eligible to compete.

® Prequalification applications will be reviewed to validate
compliance with corporate filings, organizational capacity, and
relevant service experience.

@ Approved organizations will be eligible to compete and would
submit electronic proposals through the system.

The Client and Community Service Catalog, which lists all
Prequalification service categories and the NYC Procurement
Roadmap, which lists all RFPs to be managed by HHS Accelerator
may be viewed, at http://www.nyc.gov/html/hhsaccelerator/html/
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roadmap/roadmap.shtml. All current and prospective vendors should
frequently review information listed on roadmap to take full
advantage of upcoming opportunities for funding.

Participating NYC Agencies

HHS Accelerator, led by the Office of the Mayor, is governed by an
Executive Steering Committee of Agency Heads who represent the
following NYC Agencies:

Administration for Children’s Services (ACS)
Department for the Aging (DFTA)

Department of Consumer Affairs (DCA)

Department of Corrections (DOC)

Department of Health and Mental H{? ne (DOHMH)
Department of Homeless Services (DHS)

Department of Probation (DOP)

Department of Small Business Services (SBS)
Department of Youth and Community Development (DYCD)
Housing and Preservation Department (HPDE)
Human Resources Administration (HRA)

Office of the Criminal Justice Coordinator (CJC)

To sign up for training on the new system, and for additional
information about HHS Accelerator, including background materials,
user guides and video tutorials, please visit www.nyc.gov/hhsaccelerator

CITY UNIVERSITY
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN COMMUNITY COLLEGE

B SOLICITATION

Construction / Construction Services

ESCALATOR HANDRAIL UPGRADE - LED UV-C HANDRAIL
MODULES. - Sole Source - Available only from a single source -
PIN#BMCC216602 - Due 9-21-20 at 3:00 P.M.

The Borough of Manhattan Community College (“BMCC”), intends to
enter into a Sole Source negotiation with Schindler Elevator
Corporation for escalator handrail upgrades. Contractor will furnish
and install new escalator LED UV-C handrail modules. Contractor will
provide all labor, materials, supplies, tools and equipment needed to
provide upgrade for the escalators, located at 245 Greenwich Street,
New York, NY 10007. The handrail replacement is a form of service
that will provide UV cleaning and disinfecting necessary to help
combat and control the spread of COVID-19 virus. Any interested
contractor which believes it can also provide the required materials
and service are invited to do so indicate by mail or email. Your
correspondence must be received by 3:00 P.M., on September 21, 2020.
Please address your correspondence to the attention of Melanie Green,
Finance Purchasing Agent.

Any questions or comments regarding this notice of sole-source,
single-source, should be directed to the contact person listed for the
contracting agency or public authority.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids, at date and time
specified above.
City University, 199 Chambers Street, New York, NY 10007. Melanie
Green, (212) 220-8043, megreen@bmecc.cuny.edu

s8-14

CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION

B INTENT TO AWARD

Services (other than human services)

12-MONTH NAE FOR CITYWIDE EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
PROGRAM - Negotiated Acquisition - Other - PIN# 8571600003001N002
- Due 9-23-20 at 10:30 A.M.

In accordance with Section 3-04(b)(2)(D) of the Procurement Policy
Board Rules, the Department of Citywide Administrative Services
(DCAS), is seeking to use the Negotiated Acquisition method to extend
its current contract with The REMI Group LLC, whose primary office
is located at, 6325 Ardrey Kell Road, Suite 200, Charlotte, NC 28277, to
maintain uninterrupted Citywide equipment maintenance services for
a period of one year. The contract term shall be from January 24, 2021
to January 23, 2022. Contract Amount: $1,725,000.00. This
advertisement is for informational purposes only.

There is a compelling need for services that cannot be timely met via
competitive sealed bidding. The proposed term of the extension, is the

minimum time necessary to meet the need, until a new contract is
available via the NYS Office of General Services.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Citywide Administrative Services, 1 Centre Street, 18th Floor, New York,
NY 10007. Nazmije Toci (212) 386-0442; ntoci@dcas.nyc.gov;
ezelenak@dcas.nyc.gov

* s10-16

CORRECTION
CENTRAL OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT

B SOLICITATION

Construction / Construction Services

NORTH INFIRMARY COMMAND (NIC) STATE OF GOOD
REPAIR - Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# 072202010CPD -
Due 10-13-20 at 11:00 A.M.

Contractors may download the Invitation for Bid (IFB) at no cost from
the Department’s website, at the following link: http://www1.nyc.gov/
site/doc/contracts/contracts.page. Please note that drawings are not
available for download and must be obtained from the Department of
Correction Headquarters “Bulova Corporate Center”, 75-20 Astoria
Boulevard, Suite 160. A hard copy of the (IFB) and or a set of drawings
can also be obtained from Headquarters by “Appointment Only”, and
will be available Monday through Friday, from 9:00 A.M. - 12:00 P.M.,
at a cost of $25.00 (Twenty-Five and 00/100 Dollars). The fee must be
paid via check or money order; payable to the Commissioner of the
Department of Finance. Cash will not be accepted. Pre-Bid Conference:
Date-Time (Optional but highly recommended), Wednesday, September
23, 2020, at 10:00 A.M. — Conference Line will be available upon
registration (Send an email to register) Site Visit: Date-Time-Location
(Optional but highly recommended) Thursday, September 24, 2020, at
10:00 A.M. Contractors must meet at NIC. (All vendors who will be
attending the Pre-Bid/site visit must submit a Security Clearance
authorization form on or before Monday, September 21, 2020, NO
LATER THAN 3:00 P.M., via email to “Shaena.Wilson@doc.nyc.gov”)
*The security clearance authorization form is provided with the
Invitation for Bid (IFB) Bid Due Date/Time: (Bid Openings will be
conducted virtually; access will be granted upon registration) Tuesday,
October 13,2020, NO LATER THAN 11:00 A.M. Should you have any
questions regarding this solicitation, contact: “Shaena Wilson, Contract
Manager, at (718) 546-0687, or via email Shaena.Wilson@doc.nyc.gov.
In Ms. Wilson’s absence, please contact Deputy Agency Chief
Contracting Officer, Mr. Kareem Alibocas, at (718) 546-0689, or via
email Kareem.Alibocas@doc.nyc.gov. NOTE: All Questions or request
for clarifications must be submitted in writing by Friday, October 2,
2020, NO LATER THAN 3:00 P.M.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.

Correction, 75-20 Astoria Boulevard, Suite 160, East Elmhurst, NY
11370. Shaena Wilson (718) 546-0687; shaena.wilson@doc.nyc.gov

* s10

|
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

H AWARD

Construction / Construction Services

PV274CHLL-CHILLER REPLACEMENT AND BMS UPGRADE-
BOROUGH OF QUEENS - Competitive Sealed Bids -
PIN# 85020B0036 - AMT: $2,608,754.00 - TO: CDE Air Conditioning
Co., 321 39th Street, Brooklyn, NY 12232.

* s10
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|
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

B SOLICITATION

Construction Related Services

CSO-NC-4 CM: CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES
FOR BORDEN AVENUE PUMP STATION UPGRADE - Request
for Proposals - PIN# 82621WP01550 - Due 10-13-20 at 4:00 P.M.

Minimum Qualification Requirements: 1) Proposers must be
authorized to practice engineering in the State of New York. 2)
Proposers must also submit proof of licensure to practicing engineering
in the State of New York for key personnel. Pre-Proposal Conference:
September 17, 2020, 12:00 P.M., Via conference call: 1-347-921-5612,
Access ID: 875 421 432# Attendance at the Pre-Proposal Conference is
not mandatory, but recommended.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Environmental Protection, Jeanne Schreiber (718) 595-3456;
rfp@dep.nyc.gov

* 510

WATER SUPPLY

B SOLICITATION

Services (other than human services)

TOPOGRAPHICAL AND TREE SURVEY FOR GREEN
INFRASTRUCTURE, CITYWIDE - Competitive Sealed Bids -
PIN# 82620B0052 - Due 10-15-20 at 3:00 P.M.

Project Number: GI-STR-TOPO, Document Fee: $80.00, Project
Manager: Thewodros Geberemariam, Engineers Estimate:
$1,275,000.00 - $1,725,000.00.

There will be a Pre-Bid on 9/25/2020, at 2:00 P.M., located at Microsoft
Teams 1-347-921-5612, Conference ID: 107 806 772#. Last day for
questions 10/2/2020, please email agency contact, Fheras@dep.nyc.gov,
all questions. The procurement is subject to participation goals for
MBESs and/or WBEs, as required by Local Law 1.

30% M/WBE Subcontracting goals.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.

Environmental Protection, 59-17 Junction Boulevard, 17th Floor Bid
Room, Flushing, NY 11373. Fabian Heras (718) 595-3265;
fheras@dep.nyc.gov

& - 510

FIELD GEOTECHNICAL SOIL TESTING AND LABORATORY
ANALYSIS WORK, CITYWIDE - Competitive Sealed Bids -
PIN# 82620B0062 - Due 10-15-20 at 3:00 P.M.

Project Number: GI-STR-GEOTECH, Document Fee: $100.00, Project
Manager: Thewodros K. Geberemaria, Engineers Estimate:
$3,213,000.00 - $4,347,000.00.

There will be a Pre-Bid on 9/24/2020, at 2:00 P.M., located at Microsoft
Teams 1-346-921-5612, Conference ID: 377 523 91#. Last day for
questions 10/2/2020, please email agency contact, Fheras@dep.nyc.gov,
all questions. The procurement is subject to participation goals for MBEs
and/or WBEs, as required by Local Law 1.

20% M/WBE Subcontracting goals.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.

Environmental Protection, 59-17 Junction Boulevard, 17th Floor Bid
Room, Flushing, NY 11373. Fabian Heras (718) 595-3265;
fheras@dep.nyc.gov

& - 510

OIL SPILL RESPONSE OPERATION AND FLOATABLE
PROGRAM SUPPORT AT THE VARIOUS LOCATIONS
THROUGHOUT NEW YORK CITY HARBORS. - Competitive
Sealed Bids - PIN# 82619B0085 - Due 10-1-20 at 3:00 P.M.

Project Number: 1488-MV(R), Document Fee: $80.00, Project Manager:

Philippe Vielot, Engineers Estimate: $1,560,681.60 - $2,111,510.40.

There will be a Pre-Bid on 9/17/2020, at 10:00 A.M., located at
Microsoft Teams 1-347-921-5612, Conference ID: 264 817 194#. Last day
for questions 9/23/2020, please email agency contact, Fheras@dep.nyc.
gov. The procurement is subject to participation goals for MBEs and/or
WBES, as required by Local Law 1.

1% M/WBE Subcontracting goals.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.

Environmental Protection, 59-17 Junction Boulevard, 17th Floor
Bidroom, Flushing, NY 11373. Fabian Heras (718) 595-3265;
fheras@dep.nyc.gov

& - 510
|

HUMAN RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION

B INTENT TO AWARD

Services (other than human services)

IDEMIA IDENTITY AND SECURITY USA LLC SOLE SOURCE
CONTRACT - Sole Source - Available only from a single source -
PIN# 096 21 S0004 - Due 9-17-20 at 2:00 P.M.

IDEMIA Identity and Security provides Automated Biometric
Identification System (ABIS) migration in the form of production and
staging for IDNYC 2008 servers to 2016 servers.

EPIN# 096 21 S0004 Contract Term: 7/1/20 - 12/31/20 Contract
Amount: $99,500.00.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Human Resources Administration, 150 Greenwich Street, New York, NY
10007. Jacques Frazier frazierjac@dss.nyc.gov

* s10-16

CONTRACTS

B INTENT TO AWARD

Human Services/ Client Services

NON-EMERGENCY SCATTER SITE HOUSING AND
SUPPORTIVE SERVICES FOR PLWAS - Negotiated Acquisition
- Other - PIN# 09614X0056CNVNO003 - Due 9-11-20 at 2:00 P.M.

HRA, intends to use NAE process, to extend the contracts of the eight
(8) NNYYIII Scatter Site housing providers below for the period
January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021, until a RFP is released in
November 2020. The proposed NAE will allow these contractors to
continue to provide non-emergency housing and supportive services to
People Living with HIV/AIDS (PLWHA) and their families. These
contractors are: AIDS Center of Queens County, Inc. (ACQC), Bridging
Access to Care, Inc. (BAC), Camba, Inc., Comunilife Inc., Harlem
United Community AIDS Center Inc., Institute for Community Living,
Inc. (ICL) (2), and University Consultation and Treatment Center for
Mental Hygiene, Inc. (UCC).

EPIN: 09614X0056CNVNO003 Contract Term: 1/1/2021 - 6/30/2021
Contract Amount: $4,927,573.00

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Human Resources Administration, 150 Greenwich Street, 37th Floor,
New York, NY 10007. Jacques Frazier (929) 221-5554;
frazierjac@dss.nyc.gov

* s10
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MAYOR’S OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE
CONTRACTS

H SOLICITATION

Human Services/Client Services

CRIMINAL COURT ABUSIVE PARTNER INTERVENTION
PROGRAM - STATEN ISLAND/RICHMOND COUNTY
SERVICES - Demonstration Project - Other - PIN# 00220D0002
- Due 9-17-20 at 5:00 PM.

MOCY is seeking vendors to provide services only in Staten Island/
Richmond County, for the Criminal Court Abusive Partner Intervention
Program (“APIP”). Demonstration Project EPIN: 00220D0002. The
following budget is for services only in Staten Island/Richmond County
- $163,850 for Fiscal Year 2021, Fiscal Year 2022 and $95,850 for Fiscal
Year 2023. Applicants are required to participate in APIP curricula
trainings as directed by MOCJ, both during and after the solicitation
process. Applicants must submit a signed Non-Disclosure Agreement
(Attachment E), which can be found here prior to participation in
trainings. Applications must be only for services in Staten Island/
Richmond County. The solicitation for the Demonstration Project is
available here. Appendices 8-11 of the Solicitation can be found here. In
order to receive Appendices 1-7 of this solicitation, vendors are
required to submit a Non-Disclosure Agreement (Attachment E), which
can be found here. Please email the NDA, to MOCJProcurements@
cityhall.nyc.gov. Proposals are due September 17, 2020, to
MOCJProcurements@cityhall.nyc.gov. For more information, please
visit criminaljustice.cityofnewyork.us.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Mayor’s office of Criminal Justice, 1 Centre Street, 10th Floor, Room
1012, New York, NY 10007. Alison MacLeod (212) 416-5252;
amacleod@cityhall.nyc.gov

* s10-16

|
PARKS AND RECREATION

B VENDOR LIST

Construction Related Services

PREQUALIFIED VENDOR LIST: GENERAL CONSTRUCTION,
NON-COMPLEX GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SITE WORK
ASSOCIATED WITH NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
PARKS AND RECREATION ("DPR” AND/OR “PARKS”) PARKS
AND PLAYGROUNDS CONSTRUCTION AND
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECTS.

NYC DPR is seeking to evaluate and pre-qualify a list of general
contractors (a “PQL”) exclusively to conduct non-complex general
construction site work involving the construction and reconstruction of
NYC DPR parks and playgrounds projects not exceeding $3 million per
contract ("General Construction”).

By establishing contractor’s qualification and experience in advance,
NYC DPR will have a pool of competent contractors from which it can
draw to promptly and effectively reconstruct and construct its parks,
playgrounds, beaches, gardens and green-streets. NYC DPR will select
contractors from the General Construction PQL for non-complex
general construction site work of up to $3,000,000.00 per contract,
through the use of a Competitive Sealed Bid solicited from the PQL
generated from this RFQ.

The vendors selected for inclusion in the General Construction PQL,
will be invited to participate in the NYC Construction Mentorship.
NYC Construction Mentorship focuses on increasing the use of small
NYC contracts, and winning larger contracts with larger values. Firms
participating in NYC Construction Mentorship will have the
opportunity to take management classes and receive on-the-job
training provided by a construction management firm.

NYC DPR will only consider applications for this General Construction
PQL from contractors who meet any one of the following criteria:

1) The submitting entity must be a Certified Minority/Woman Business
enterprise (M/WBE)*;

2) The submitting entity must be a registered joint venture or have a
valid legal agreement as a joint venture, with at least one of the
entities in the joint venture being a certified M/WBE*;

3) The submitting entity must indicate a commitment to sub-contract
no less than 50 percent of any awarded job to a certified M/WBE for
every work order awarded.

* Firms that are in the process of becoming a New York City-Certified
M/WBE, may submit a PQL application and submit a M/WBE
Acknowledgement Letter, which states the Department of Small
Business Services has begun the Certification process.

Application documents may also be obtained online at:
http://a856-internet.nyc.gov/nycvendoronline/home.asap.; or
http:www.nycgovparks.org/opportunities/business.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to secure,
examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-qualification
and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other information; and for
opening and reading of bids at date and time specified above.
Parks and Recreation, Olmsted Center Annex, Flushing Meadows —
Corona Park, Flushing, NY 11368. Alicia H. Williams (718) 760-6925;
Fax: (718) 760-6885; dmwbe.capital@parks.nyc.gov

j2-d31

POLICE DEPARTMENT
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

B SOLICITATION

Goods

BELT KEEPERS - Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# 05619ES000011
- Due 9-24-20 at 2:00 P.M.

The New York City Police Department Equipment Section, is seeking
bids from manufacturers for NYPD Belt Keepers, four (4) per set,
which all conform to NYPD Specifications. Bid opening will take place
at the NYPD Contract Administration Procurement Division, 90
Church Street, Room 1206, 12th Floor, New York, NY 10007, on
Thursday, September 24, 2020, at 2:00 P.M. All potential bidders who
may wish to make a bid must include one (1) finished sample of the
belt keeper, according to NYPD Specifications. Failure to submit
sample will result in disqualification from the bidding process.

In light of current circumstances, NYPD will conduct a virtual public
bid opening on Thursday, September 24, 2020, at 2:00 P.M. For vendors
who would like to virtually attend the bid open RSVP with your
company’s name, participant(s) name and email address, no later than
Tuesday, September 22, 2020, at 5:00 P.M., via contracts@nypd.org. A
link to the virtual bid opening will be sent to the emails addresses. It is
strongly encouraged that all vendors submit their bids electronically
via contracts@nypd.org. The subject line must include the PIN and
Description of the submission. For those vendors that are unable to
submit their Bids electronically, there is a bid submission window,
[Tuesday, September 22, 2020, from 9:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M.] and
[Thursday, September 24, 2020 from 9:00 A.M. to 2:00 P.M.] at 90
Church Street, Suite 1206, 12th Floor, New York, NY 10007. For
vendors who are going to deliver their Bids in person, please first call
Stephanie Gallop, at (646) 610-5225, in order to arrange a specific date/
time (within the date(s)/time(s) set forth) for the delivery of your Bid.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.

Police Department, 90 Church Street, Room 1206, 12th Floor, New York,
NY 10007. Stephanie Gallop (646) 610-5225; stephanie.gallop@nypd.org

Accessibility questions: Stephanie Gallop (646) 610-5225, stephanie.
gallop@nypd.org, by: Tuesday, September 22, 2020, 2:00 P.M.

& - 510
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CONTRACT AWARD HEARINGS

NOTE: LOCATION(S) ARE ACCESSIBLE TO INDIVIDUALS
USING WHEELCHAIRS OR OTHER MOBILITY DEVICES.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON ACCESSIBILITY OR TO
MAKE A REQUEST FOR ACCOMMODATIONS, SUCH AS SIGN
LANGUAGE INTERPRETATION SERVICES, PLEASE CONTACT
THE MAYOR’S OFFICE OF CONTRACT SERVICES (MOCS)

VIA E-MAIL AT DISABILITYAFFAIRS@MOCS.NYC.GOV OR
VIA PHONE AT (212) 788-0010. ANY PERSON REQUIRING
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REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION FOR THE PUBLIC HEARING
SHOULD CONTACT MOCS AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS
IN ADVANCE OF THE HEARING TO ENSURE AVAILABILITY.

&
|

COMPTROLLER

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Contract Public Hearing will be
held on September 24, 2020 at 10:00 AM. The Public Hearing will be
held via Conference Call. Call-in #: 1-646-876-9923, Meeting ID: 988
2463 3831, Access ID: 851401

IN THE MATTER OF a proposed contract between the New York City
Office of the Comptroller and Dimensional Fund Advisors LP, located
at 6300 Bee Cave Road, Building One Austin, TX 78746 for “Emerging
Markets Equity Active Investment Management Services” The value of
the contract shall be $32,151,000.00. The term of the contract will
commence on October 1, 2020 and will end on March 31, 2023 with the
options to renew for up to an aggregate of six additional years.

PIN: 015-188-217-10 IE.

The proposed contractor was selected pursuant to the Investment
Managers Search Method in accordance with Section 3-15 of the
Procurement Policy Board (PPB) Rules.

In order to access the Public Hearing and testify, please call 1- 646 876
9923, Meeting ID: 988 2463 3831, Access ID: 851401 no later than
9:55 AM. If you need further accommodations, please let us know at
least five business days in advance of the Public Hearing via e-mail to
Gilbert Turenne at gturenn@comptroller.nyc.gov.

* s10

SPECIAL MATERIALS

|
EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

H NOTICE

NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO CONDEMN
PURSUANT TO SECTION 402(B)(2)
OF THE EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEDURE LAW

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an application will be made by the
NEW YORK STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION d/b/a
EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT (“ESD”), to the Supreme Court
of the State of New York, County of New York, Room 130, 60 Centre
Street, New York, New York, on September 29, 2020, at 9:30 A.M.,
for an order pursuant to Section 402(B)(2) of the Eminent Domain
Procedure Law: (a) authorizing ESD to file an acquisition map in the
Office of the Clerk of the County of New York or the Office of the City
Register, Borough of Manhattan, in connection with Phase 1, Stage 2
of the Columbia University Educational Mixed-Use Development Land
Use Improvement and Civic Project; (b) directing that, upon the filing
of the order and of such map, the acquisition of the properties, property
interests and subsurface easements sought to be acquired shall be
complete and shall vest in ESD; (¢) providing that the compensation
which should justly be made be ascertained and determined by the
aforesaid Supreme Court, without a jury and without referral to a
referee or commissioner; and (d) granting ESD such other and further
relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the real property
interests sought to be acquired by ESD are: (a) fee on condition
interest, subject to a right of reacquisition by the City of New York,
in volumes of space beneath the surface of the western portion of
1315t Street, between Broadway and Twelfth Avenue (“Damage Parcel
14”); (b) fee on condition interests, subject to a right of reacquisition
by the City of New York, in a volume of space beneath the surface
of the entire portion of West 132" Street, between Broadway and
Twelfth Avenue, along with a permanent easement in a volume of
space beneath the foregoing street volume (“Damage Parcel 15”); and
(c) permanent easements in volumes of space beneath the surfaces of
12th Avenue (“Damage Parcel PE 22”), West 133rd Street (“Damage
Parcel PE 23”), and Broadway (“Damage Parcel PE 24” and, together

with Damage Parcel PE 22 and Damage Parcel PE 23, the “Subsurface
Street Easements”), all of the foregoing to be acquired as part of the
Columbia University Educational Mixed-Use Development Land Use
Improvement and Civic Project.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the metes and bounds
descriptions for Damage Parcel 14 is as follows:

PORTION OF WEST 1315T STREET
(Damage Parcel 14)

All that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and
being in the bed of West 131st Street, as laid out on the Borough
President of Manhattan Final Sectional Map No. 112 and No. 113,
in the Borough of Manhattan, City, County, and State of New York
and that portion of West 131st Street as shown on the tax map of the
City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, as said tax map existed on
December 9, 2019, being more particularly bounded and described as
follows:

HORIZONTAL LIMITS

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of the
northerly line of West 131st Street (60 feet wide) and the easterly line
of 12th Avenue (100 feet wide);

1. Running thence easterly along the northerly line of West
131st Street, a distance of 375 feet and 0 inches (375.00 feet) to a point,
said line forming an interior angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds
with the easterly line of 12th Avenue;

2. Running thence southerly through the bed of West 131st
Street, a distance of 60 feet and 0 inches (60.00 feet) to a point on the
southerly line of West 131st Street, said line forming an interior angle
of 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with the northerly line of West
131st Street;

3. Running thence westerly along the southerly line of West
131st Street, a distance of 375 feet and 0 inches (375.00 feet) to
the corner formed by the intersection of the southerly line of West
131st Street and the easterly line of 12th Avenue, said line forming
an interior angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with the last
mentioned course;

4. Running thence northerly along the easterly line of 12th
Avenue, a distance of 60 feet and 0 inches (60.00 feet) to the place
and point of Beginning, said easterly line of 12th Avenue forming an
interior angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with the southerly
line of West 131st Street.

Containing 22,500 Square Feet or 0.517 Acres
VERTICAL LIMITS

UPPER LIMITS

The upper vertical limits of the parcel within the horizontal
limits described above consist of two sloping and abutting planes, the
westerly plane and the easterly plane, with the westerly plane having
a westerly side being a horizontal line at elevation 2.30, parallel to,
and along the easterly line of 12th Avenue, and the easterly side of the
plane being a horizontal line at elevation 4.36, parallel to, and located
a horizontal distance of 179.00 feet easterly of the easterly line of
12th Avenue; with the easterly plane having a westerly side being a
horizontal line at elevation 4.36, parallel to, and located a horizontal
distance of 179.00 feet easterly of the easterly line of 12th Avenue, and
the easterly side of the plane being a horizontal line at elevation 10.20,
parallel to, and located a horizontal distance of 375.00 feet easterly of,
the easterly line of 12th Avenue.

LOWER LIMIT

The lower vertical limit of the parcel within the horizontal
limits described above consists of one horizontal plane, having a
westerly side being located along the easterly line of 12th Avenue, and
the easterly side of the plane being a horizontal line parallel to, and
located a horizontal distance of 375.00 feet easterly of the easterly line
of 12th Avenue, being at elevation -78.35 (NAVD 88) and / or -80.00
(Manhattan Borough Datum).

Containing 69,787 Cubic Yards

Note: Elevations are referenced to the North American Vertical
Datum of 1988 (NAVDS88). The above descriptions are graphically
shown on a drawing entitled “Damage and Acquisition Map, Damage
Parcel 14, West 131st Street, Borough of Manhattan, City, County &
State of New York”, Sheet 2 of 6, dated December 20, 2019, last revised
on June 26, 2020, prepared by Control Point Associates, Inc.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the metes and bounds
descriptions for Damage Parcel 15 is as follows:

WEST 132N STREET
(Damage Parcel 15)
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All that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in
the bed of West 132nd Street, as laid out on the Borough President of
Manhattan Final Sectional Map No. 113, in the Borough of Manhattan,
City, County, and State of New York and that portion of West 132nd
Street as shown on the tax map of the City of New York, Borough of
Manhattan, as said tax map existed on December 9, 2019, being more
particularly bounded and described as follows:

HORIZONTAL LIMITS

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of the
northerly line of West 132nd Street (60 feet wide) and the westerly line
of Broadway (150 feet wide);

1. Running thence southerly along the westerly line of Broadway, a
distance of 60 feet and 0 inches (60.00 feet) to the corner formed by
the intersection of the southerly line of West 132nd Street and the
westerly line of Broadway, said line forming an interior angle of 90
degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with the northerly line of West 132nd
Street;

2. Running thence westerly along the southerly line of West 132nd
Street, a distance of 775 feet and 0 inches (775.00 feet) to the corner
formed by the intersection of the easterly side of 12th Avenue (100
feet wide) and the southerly line of West 132nd Street, said line
forming an interior angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with
the westerly line of Broadway;

3. Running thence northerly along the easterly line of 12th Avenue, a
distance of 60 feet and 0 inches (60.00 feet) to the corner formed by
the intersection of the northerly line of West 132nd Street and the
easterly line of 12th Avenue, said line forming an interior angle of 90
degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with the southerly line of West 132nd
Street;

4. Running thence easterly along the northerly line of West 132nd
Street, a distance of 775 feet and 0 inches (775.00 feet) to the place
and point of Beginning, said northerly line of West 132nd Street
forming an interior angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with
the last-mentioned course.

Containing 46,500 Square Feet or 1.067 Acres
VERTICAL LIMITS

UPPER LIMITS OF FEE PORTION OF DAMAGE PARCEL 15
The upper vertical limits of the fee portion of the damage parcel
within the horizontal limits described above consist of three sloping
and abutting planes, the westerly plane, the central plane and the
easterly plane, with the westerly plane having a westerly side being a
horizontal line at elevation 3.44, parallel to, and along the easterly line
of 12th Avenue, and the easterly side of the plane being a horizontal
line at elevation 16.46, parallel to, and located a horizontal distance

of 262.00 feet easterly of, the easterly line of 12th Avenue; with

the central plane having a westerly side being a horizontal line at
elevation 16.46, parallel to, and located a horizontal distance of 262.00
feet easterly of, the easterly line of 12th Avenue, and the easterly side
of the plane being a horizontal line at elevation 30.65, parallel to, and
located a horizontal distance of 254.00 feet westerly of, the westerly
line of Broadway; and with the easterly plane having a westerly side
being a horizontal line at elevation 30.65, parallel to, and located
254.00 feet westerly of, the westerly line of Broadway, and the easterly
side of the plane being a horizontal line at elevation 45.33, said
easterly side being located along the westerly line of Broadway.

LOWER LIMIT OF FEE PORTION OF DAMAGE PARCEL 15
The lower vertical limit of the fee portion of the damage parcel within
the horizontal limits described above consists of one horizontal plane,
having a westerly side being located along the easterly line of 12th
Avenue, and the easterly side of the plane being located along the
westerly line of Broadway, being at elevation -68.35 (NAVD 88) and / or
-70.00 (Manhattan Borough Datum).

Containing 158,508 Cubic Yards

UPPER LIMITS OF SUBSURFACE EASEMENT PORTION OF
DAMAGE PARCEL 15

The upper vertical limit of the subsurface easement portion of

the damage parcel within the horizontal limits described above is

a horizontal plane at elevation -68.35 (NAVD 88) and / or -70.00
(Manhattan Borough Datum).

LOWER LIMIT OF SUBSURFACE EASEMENT PORTION OF
DAMAGE PARCEL 15

The lower vertical limit of the subsurface easement portion of the
damage parcel within the horizontal limits described above is a
horizontal plane at elevation -298.35 (NAVD 88) and / or -300.00
(Manhattan Borough Datum).

Containing 396,111 Cubic Yards

The complete damage parcel comprising a volume of 554,619 cubic
yards, more or less.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that the metes and bounds
descriptions for the Subsurface Street Easements are as follows:

SUBSURFACE STREET EASEMENTS
(Damage Parcel PE 22)

All that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying
and being in the bed of 12th Avenue, as laid out on the Borough
President of Manhattan Final Sectional Map No. 113, in the Borough
of Manhattan, City, County, and State of New York and that portion of
12th Avenue as shown on the tax map of the City of New York, Borough
of Manhattan, as said tax map existed on December 9, 2019, being
more particularly bounded and described as follows:

HORIZONTAL LIMITS

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of the
westerly line of 12th Avenue (100 feet wide) and the northerly line of
West 133rd Street (60 feet wide);

1. Running thence easterly along the northerly line of West
133rd Street, a distance of 100 feet and 0 inches (100.00 feet) to the
corner formed by the intersection of the easterly line of 12th Avenue
and the northerly line of West 133rd Street, said line forming an
interior angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with the westerly
line of 12th Avenue;

2. Running thence southerly along the easterly line of 12th
Avenue, a distance of 494 feet and 8 inches (494.66 feet) to a point,
said line forming an interior angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds
with last mentioned course;

3. Running thence westerly through the bed of 12th Avenue,
a distance of 100 feet and 0 inches (100.00 feet), to a point on the
westerly line of 12th Avenue, said line forming an interior angle of 90
degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with the easterly line of 12th Avenue;

4. Running thence northerly along the westerly line of 12th
Avenue, a distance of 494.00 feet and 8 inches (494.66 feet) to the
place and point of Beginning, said line forming an interior angle of 90
degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with the last-mentioned course.

Containing 49,466 Square Feet or 1.136 Acres
VERTICAL LIMITS

UPPER LIMITS

The upper vertical limits of the parcel within the horizontal
limits described above consist of two sloping and abutting planes, the
southerly plane and the northerly plane, with the southerly plane
having a southerly side being a horizontal line at elevation 1.11,
parallel to, and located a horizontal distance of 25.00 feet northerly of
the northerly line of West 131st Street, and the northerly side of the
plane being a horizontal line at elevation 1.36, parallel to, and located
a horizontal distance of 272.33 feet northerly of the northerly line of
West 131st Street; and with the northerly plane having a southerly
side being a horizontal line at elevation 1.36, parallel to, and located
247.33 feet southerly of the northerly line of West 133rd Street, and
the northerly side of the plane being a horizontal line at elevation 2.29,
said northerly side being located along the northerly line of West 133rd
Street.

LOWER LIMIT

The lower vertical limit of the parcel within the horizontal limits
described above consists of one horizontal plane, having a southerly
side being located a horizontal distance of 25.00 feet northerly of the
northerly line of West 131st Street, and the northerly side of the plane
being located along the northerly line of West 133rd Street, being at
elevation -298.35 (NAVD 88) and / or -300.00 (Manhattan Borough
Datum).

Containing 549,402 Cubic Yards
(Damage Parcel PE 23)

All that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and
being in the bed of West 133rd Street, as laid out on the Borough
President of Manhattan Final Sectional Map No. 113, in the Borough
of Manhattan, City, County, and State of New York and that portion of
West 133rd Street as shown on the tax map of the City of New York,
Borough of Manhattan, as said tax map existed on December 9, 2019,
being more particularly bounded and described as follows:

HORIZONTAL LIMITS

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of the
northerly line of West 133rd Street (60 feet wide) and the westerly line
of Broadway (150 feet wide);
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1. Running thence southerly along the westerly line of
Broadway, a distance of 60 feet and 0 inches (60.00 feet) to the corner
formed by the intersection of the southerly line of West 133rd Street
and the westerly line of Broadway, said line forming an interior angle
of 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with the northerly line of West
133rd Street;

2. Running thence westerly along the southerly line of West
133rd Street, a distance of 775 feet and 0 inches (775.00 feet) to the
corner formed by the intersection of the easterly side of 12th Avenue
(100 feet wide) and the southerly line of West 133rd Street, said line
forming an interior angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with the
last mentioned course;

3. Running thence northerly along the easterly line of 12th
Avenue, a distance of 60 feet and 0 inches (60.00 feet) to the corner
formed by the intersection of the northerly line of West 133rd Street
and the easterly line of 12th Avenue, said line forming an interior
angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with the southerly line of
West 133rd Street;

4. Running thence easterly along the northerly line of West
133rd Street, a distance of 775 feet and 0 inches (775.00 feet) to the
place and point of Beginning, said line forming an interior angle of 90
degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with the last mentioned course.

Containing 46,500 Square Feet or 1.067 Acres
VERTICAL LIMITS

UPPER LIMITS

The upper vertical limits of the parcel within the horizontal
limits described above consist of two sloping and abutting planes, the
westerly plane and the easterly plane, with the westerly plane having
a westerly side being a horizontal line at elevation 2.74, parallel to,
and along the easterly line of 12th Avenue, and the easterly side of the
plane being a horizontal line at elevation 28.53, parallel to, and located
a horizontal distance of 387.50 feet easterly of, the easterly line of 12th
Avenue; and with the easterly plane having a westerly side being a
horizontal line at elevation 28.53, parallel to, and located 387.50 feet
westerly of the westerly line of Broadway, and the easterly side of the
plane being a horizontal line at elevation 55.18, said easterly side
being located along the westerly line of Broadway.

LOWER LIMIT

The lower vertical limit of the parcel within the horizontal limits
described above consists of one horizontal plane, having a westerly side
being located along the easterly line of 12th Avenue, and the easterly
side of the plane being located along the westerly line of Broadway,
being at elevation -298.35 (NAVD 88) and / or - 300.00 (Manhattan
Borough Datum).

Containing 563,330 Cubic Yards
(Damage Parcel PE 24)

All that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and
being in the bed of Broadway, as laid out on the Borough President of
Manhattan Final Sectional Map No. 113, in the Borough of Manhattan,
City, County, and State of New York and that portion of Broadway as
shown on the tax map of the City of New York, Borough of Manhattan,
as said tax map existed on December 9, 2019, being more particularly
bounded and described as follows:

HORIZONTAL LIMITS

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of the
westerly line of Broadway (150 feet wide) and the northerly line of
West 133rd Street (60 feet wide);

1. Running thence easterly through the bed of Broadway, a
distance of 150 feet and 0 inches (150.00 feet) to the corner formed by
the intersection of the easterly line of Broadway and the northerly line
of West 133rd Street, said line forming an interior angle of 90 degrees
00 minutes 00 seconds with the westerly line of Broadway;

2. Running thence southerly along the easterly line of Broadway,
a distance of 500.00 feet and 0.6 inches (500.05 feet) to a point, said
line forming an interior angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with
the last mentioned course;

3. Running thence easterly through the bed of Broadway,
a distance of 150 feet and 0 inches (150.00 feet), to a point on the
westerly line of Broadway, said line forming an interior angle of 90
degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with the easterly line of Broadway;

4. Running thence northerly along the westerly line of
Broadway, a distance of 500.00 feet and 0.6 inches (500.05 feet) to the
place and point of Beginning, said line forming an interior angle of 90
degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds with the last-mentioned course.

Containing 75,008 Square Feet or 1.722 Acres
VERTICAL LIMITS

UPPER LIMIT

The upper vertical limits of the parcel within the horizontal
limits described above consist of two sloping and abutting planes, the
southerly plane and the northerly plane, with the southerly plane
having a southerly side being a horizontal line at elevation 35.96,
parallel to and located a horizontal distance of 19.61 feet northerly
of the northerly line of West 131st Street, and the northerly side of
the plane being a horizontal line at elevation 45.89, parallel to, and
located a horizontal distance of 269.64 feet northerly of the northerly
line of West 131st Street; with the northerly plane having a southerly
side being a horizontal line at elevation 45.89, parallel to, and located
250.025 feet southerly of the northerly line of West 133rd Street, and
the northerly side of the plane being a horizontal line at elevation
56.10, said northerly side being located along the northerly line of West
133 Street.

LOWER LIMIT

The lower vertical limit of the parcel within the horizontal limits
described above consists of one horizontal plane, having a southerly
side being parallel to and located a distance of 19.61 feet north of
the northerly line West 131 Street, and the northerly side of the
plane being located along the northerly line of West 133 Street, being at
elevation -298.35 (NAVD 88) and / or -300.00 (Manhattan Borough Datum).

Containing 956,512 Cubic Yards

Acquisition of Damage Parcels 14, 15, and the Subsurface Street
Easements shall exclude the following interests:

(1) All right, title and interest of the Metropolitan Transportation
Authority of the State of New York and its subsidiaries, including
the New York City Transit Authority and the Manhattan

and Bronx Surface Transit Operating Authority in and to

the following property, if and to the extent located within the
property being acquired: (a) routes, tracks, tunnels, switches,
sidings, extensions, connections, platforms, structures or
terminals; (b) wires, conduits, pipes, ducts, telephone, signal and
other communication or service facilities; (c) columns, footings,
bracings, foundations and other structural members; and (d) any
other devices, equipment and facilities used in connection with
the operation or maintenance of the subway system.

(2) The interests held by the Petitioner and by the City of New
York pursuant to the provisions of that certain Declaration

of Covenants and Restrictions by The Trustees of Columbia
University in the City of New York, dated as of December 14,
2011, and recorded in the Office of the Register of the City of
New York, New York County as CRFN2012000005762.

(3) The public and governmental utility facilities having a
physical manifestation within the area being acquired; all
recorded easements, licenses and other agreements, if any, for
such public and governmental utility facilities and reasonable
rights of access to such public and government utility facilities
as necessary for the maintenance, operation, repair, replacement
or use of the same whether or not embodied in recorded
instruments.

(4) The rights and interests held by the City of New York and

by the Trustees of Columbia University in the City of New York
under the Streets Acquisition Agreement between the City of
New York and the Trustees of Columbia University in the City of
New York, dated as of April 3, 2008, as amended.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a diagram or
representation of the acquisition map, which shows the perimeters of
the property in which interests are to be acquired, is set forth below.
Parcels to be acquired are outlined in black.

September 1, 2020.

NEW YORK STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, d/b/a
EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT

633 Third Avenue — Floor 37

New York, NY 10017
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Method of solicitation the agency intends to utilize: Competitive Sealed
ExhtbrtA Project Site Map Bid
] / TETET 77T Personnel in substantially similar titles within agency: None
; ‘f )4 ’41 ‘L_ i ’/ H Headcount of personnel in substantially similar titles within agency: 0
| » /
l' | | ’” |
| il | TH}TL{@? EEH
[ (1
| 1j /wg BT E E] CHANGES IN PERSONNEL
135t Sireal
| DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ADMIN
s FOR PERIOD ENDING 07/24/20
|2 TITLE
| x NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY
S KLOCK CLARA L 50910 $59.4300 APPOINTED YES 06/27/20 740
‘ 3 KNAPP LAUREN § 51221 $64.2500 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
2 KNIGHT HEATHER 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
KNUTSEN TARA 51222 $58.7400 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
) DERRICK 51221 $64.6200 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
) STEVE 51222 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
KOBIELSKI MEAGAN 51221 $63.5200 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
\ KOCHANCZYK MARTA W 51221 $64.2500 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
KOCHUKOVA OKSANA 51221 $64.6200 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
t KOGAN JULIA 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
K0GOS BELLA 50910 $59.2200 APPOINTED YES 06/27/20 740
& KOHN RACHEL L 51221 $64.6200 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
B} KOINES DANA M 51221 $60.3300 APPOINTED YES 06/27/20 740
H KOL HERZLINGER RACHEL 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
§ KOLODIN JESSICA B 51221 $63.5200 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
| KOLODIY KARINA 51221 $64.6200 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
KONSTALID MICHAEL W 51222 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
‘ KONTAROVICH MICHELLE 51221 $64.2500 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
KOPCIEL LAURIE 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
KOPMAN VIKTORIY 51221 $64.2500 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
KORUTHU SUNU J 51222 $64.6200 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
! KOSHY BETSY 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
| KOSHY MARIANNE 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
‘ KOSINA DONNA 51221 $64.6200 APPOINTED NO 06/27/20 740
KOSKI MARIA 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
] KOSMAL GRAZYNA 51222 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO 06/27/20 740
KOSTAKOS MICHAEL 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
‘ KOSTAKOS RITA 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
‘ KOTHEKAR PADMAJA § 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
KOVACS SUSAN 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
KOWALSKI ALISON 51221 $63.5200 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
i KRAKOVSKY IRINA 51221 $64.2500 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
KRAMER YEHUDIS 51221 $58.7400 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
f KRASE KAREN R 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
KRAUSZ FAYE 51221 $60.3300 APPOINTED YES 06/27/20 740
KRAVETS VICTORIA 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
1 KREBS CARRIE P 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO 06/27/20 740
KREINDLER JASON 51222 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
Legend KREMER LARISA 51221 $63.5200 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
KREMIN JAMIE 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
v By KRESSEL CHRISTIN 51221 $64.6200 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
KRIKRIS ELIZABET 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO 06/27/20 1740
1005 skt KRIMER YANA 51221 $64.6200 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
KROHN ALIZA M 51222 $58.7400 APPOINTED YES 06/27/20 740
% Ltk KRUGER VANESSA C 51221 $64.6200 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION ADMIN
FOR PERIOD ENDING 07/24/20
m— TITLE
a2 v NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY
Manhattanville in West Harlem Land Use ® KRUP JONATHAN 51222 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
win Drai KRUP RENEE A 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
”npmvememandcmcp roject e KUCHARSKY DANA 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
KUDLACKOVA JANA 50910 $58.1500 APPOINTED YES 06/27/20 740
KUDLIK ANNA 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO 06/27/20 1740
KUEN KIMBERLY N 51221 $64.6200 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740
KUEN LAURA E 51221 $58.7400 APPOINTED YES 06/27/20 740
s1-15 | gyrzon KARLO 51221 $64.9800 APPOINTED NO  06/27/20 740

MAYOR'S OFFICE OF CONTRACT SERVICES

B NOTICE

Notice of Intent to Issue New Solicitation(s) Not Included in FY 2021
Annual Contracting Plan and Schedule

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Mayor will be issuing the
following solicitation(s) not included in the FY 2021 Annual
Contracting Plan and Schedule that is published, pursuant to New
York City Charter § 312(a):

Agency: Department of Environmental Protection

Description of services sought: CAPT-ROV: Catskill Aqueduct Pressure
Tunnels Project/Remotely Operated Vehicle Inspections

Start date of the proposed contract: 8/1/2021

End date of the proposed contract: 8/30/2024

LATE NOTICE

COMMUNITY BOARDS

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

Manhattan Community Board No. 6—Public Hearing on Capital and
Expense Budget for FY 2022, will take place on Monday, September

14th, 2020, through Zoom. Please see the Board website for details on
how to join the meeting through Zoom.

* s10-14
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